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Set using 1SO screws

PRELIMINARY

TV-signal standards:

Picture tube:

Semiconductors:

Channel coverage:

Aerial system:

IF circuit:

Intermediate

frequency:
Video system:

Sound system:

Convergence

correction system:

COLOR TV

KV-1300E

SPECIFICATIONS

CCIR system B and G
13" 90° deflection TRINITRON
system

79 transistors, 68 diodes, 2 ICs,
3 thermistors, 2 varistors and
1 posistor

VHF; eh. E2~~E12
UHF; ch. E21 ~E68

240-ohm aerial terminal type

3 stages with 1 double tuned and
3 single tuned elements

Picture i-f carrier; 38.9 MHz

Sound i-f carrier; 33.4MHz Dimensions:

Red, green and blue cathode Weight:

drive system g
Accessories:

5.5 MHz intercarrier system
Power output; 1.2 watts (at 10%
harmonic distortion)

Speaker; 8 x 12 cm, 8-ohm voice coil

Horizontal; electrostatic deflection
system
Vertical; magnetism correction system
of magnet

Power requirements:
Power consumption:
Anode voltage:

Automatic controls:

AC 220V 50Hz
78 watts
20kV at zero beam current

ACC
ACK
ADG
ABL
ANC
AFC
AFT
AGC

(automatic color control)
(automatic color killer)
(automatic degaussing)
(automatic brightness limiter)
(automatic noise canceller)
(automatic frequency control)
(automatic fine tuning)
(automatic gain control)

AVR (automatic voltage regulator)
AZC (automatic zooming control)

474 mm(W) x 318 mm(H) x 394 mm(D)
14.1kg

Polishing cloth
Instruction manual etc.

SONY.
SERVICE MANUAL




KV-1300F SekEuEils

SECTION 1.

1-1.
1-2.
1-3.

SECTION 2.

2-1.
2-2,
2-3.
2-4.
2-5.
2-6.
2-7.
2-8.
2-9.
2-10.
2-11.
2-12.

SECTION 3.

3-1.
3-2.
3-3.
3-4.

SECTION 4.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page
OUTLINE
Block DIagIaml  .uuiicccossessssssesssissiissssomsessssssnisisaissssssnsssinasdass 3
EXtEINAl VAEW.  .c.vuvivsersomvivsisnrasnsensesramnasmmssonsasssisnsiosassssssasnvasssins 4
INternal VIEW omi i cmsmimsssmein s mmessavasivarao iy sonsbek 5

MOUNTING AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

ANT Circoit Board' .ccisaasneaissssrsimsasssessssosssessntonsaisess 6
W Grcuit Boatd) ......cccccovcirmarsaisssnssincassasissrsisssssisasssassssssgarssosse 6
PR ‘Circuit! IBOATd  rmcceosssmsessomsimsedismeisissinmsopesvossinbasssusysstotysssasnn 7
PP CIICUIL BOATA  ..iiecievemmmineiumssnmmsisinmsimsmesiisitenstesiatesossares 8
T Circnit Boatd ::ooscsemsasimmmiimnssismmstasssssisoioyisditiaiisee 8
HC Circnit Board, .c..uoassmimsssmmmmimsmiomsaemissaieiimms 9
CA Circuit Boald iicamsnmsunsaisticasimassimnsassiissini o 9
S Gireuit BoaTd. icsmemcmme i assissisavrmovmsirseissivesiiifovssssss 11
VH (Gircuit Boald  iiassncwammmassinmssmsamismrisssiitsssees 13
C Circuit Board ...icicssssssisssssssssssnisnsinsusssnessssssosanssonsissoissrsossse 15
WAVEEOTINS .cosvsininsssssvmsamsiiesiisssnsiasssssiaisnssabivstsns cooiesy Shosnaassaues 17
Schematic Diagram. .....cccosissssnssssisossssssnsssssssimmosisssssosnaess 19

EXPLODED VIEW AND PACKING

Hardware Nomenclature ........cccccceeeierenncereeenecenneessecssasanssnnss 22
Exploded VIEW (1) seauaunassmynsimmsimisssnsssms sissimiioesesss 23
Exploded "VAeW: (2) :ucuvsevicrsessssosiosnsmsnnsssssusssissesissssasossasssasssssines 25
PACKINE .icoovesnosssssorsoniomneisssasissisiinessssiasiasenssssniinsnsesssss sasnssonsis 27
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST .......cvvervrcrncencnnncrnonsncnssssessansnss 28



iR
o
o
™
4]
>
b 4

= o T~
£050 1034 Z9 A00S * 2150 '1150 “1150 3
Ad 27V ayvo8g HA -
' ! : ! -
£050 1234 A0g! _’ | * =)
Snte soap 1700 20 80, g 050 2020 3
£150 8050 1234 A81 i % 1034HOINId  1NO FAIHA A dAV A 2S0 A
- - — '
'
A2 10800 £080 ‘2080 w%.c 1080 ‘1080 i »0SO ~ 205D 2050 1050 1050
AH 1034 AH ANOD 'H LNOH[ 3A18Q 2SO H 130 24V L117dS ONAS
ayvod OH _ _ 3 =3 | T & A0LL+ H_
& < L 82£a 0£€D | 1E€D 11ED
dWY 3STNd Gl ‘N39 3SINd I d3S INAS
T T 1 - c— o
ayvos 4d
. [ zze0 szc0 22e0 £2£a ~ 02ea . 61£0 '81£0
Zx1gLvw = £2E0 ~ 1ZED
— €4935 § NV O/ %130 al Z dWY 29V al e
O ‘82£D '9ZED 'SZED o
z dWY 4410 “L dAY 3410 | #34dOHO |
PR o 4180 ~ p1EQ T I *
I XI4LYW Z1€0 ‘61€0~ LI1ED :
L L | ow'vanval ¥ 130 aI 1 dWY 09V al
| 6090 ¥090
g Tl b Cr
0250
& == (an) dwv mo | . 2HOS
A 0220
0 & SR T
—
- = 9I£D 'GIED  $IED EIED z1€0 ! - — [g—
e : 250 ® dINV MO FAIHA MD ‘dWY 1SYNE
(&) o ' .r_ £190
w 1031083 4390
(7] 3S7Nd TVLNOZIHOH WOY S " i i e
»0£0 ‘c0ca _ 5080 ayvosg dd
6050 80£0 ‘Z0£D 130 437713 § 20V TS
! PEEEY d074 dI74 55y s
i _ : FEE
661 (A-9) L1ET~90£a ~ _ -
B i Tiw)| YoLvInaonia _
1N0 =1 .oico 90£0 _‘20£q ‘10sa S0ED~ £0£0 10£0
Y= o3ain |(A8) Zvdg 4344N8 ® MS dWY D3 ® 70 Hi 1-vdg £020 oz
1= ® ||_ 1120~ 5020
i 38n1 38N191d XI14LYW i 29V ONY
© A : : : - | el
= 0150 1 [ - - -
c s 2510 gigg ' _
© y £510 1510 »020 ‘1020 £0ZD ‘2020 ‘1020 n3gz9-19
£ M 78v ¥19°H 37150 B dWy A Q JdWY ® 130 03QIA A |1 JHA
8 < 1
h
= < aygvog o i
s a . i) i % 2060 10221 v02@ 20201 £z1-18
) FORER lLno oianv dWV ® 130 IS 13v 4HN
7} ¥ 106dS i
o Q AR ayvod s _
o) i & L £
= pur
= [+4]
< .
= =
piLk



KV-1300¢& cemanuals.info

1-2. EXTERNAL VIEW

X-43065-03
knob ass’y, VHF channel _
selector X-43044-06

——knob ass’y, fine tuning

X-43050-09
___knob ass’y, PULL
ON/VOL control

X-43050-10
______knob ass’'y, CONTRAST
control

4-305-035
———knob, AFT switch

X-43050-07
____knob ass’y, COLOR TONE

control

X-43050-08
“knob ass’y, COLOR control

4-302-306
emblem, SONY -

X-43044-07
knob ass’y, UHF tuning—

Fig. 1-2. Front view

X-43028-11 p— i3
Nagogmia ‘PORESY, controt 5.076-703-04
knob ass’y, BRT control bracket, antenna
" == 3) R (RO AN it ]
1-508-492
antenna socket, UHF
1-508-493
antenna socket, VHF
1-223-017
1-515-119 I 500-B H CENT control
switch, circuit —  pu— 1-222-344

5k-B H SIZE control

1-222-512
10kS2-B V SIZE control

breaker (S902)

1-222-344 1-222-344
5kQ-B, R BKG 5kQ-B, G BKG
control control

1-222-344

5kQ-B, B BKG

control

Fig. 1-3.  Rear view

1-222-512

10k-B V LIN control
1-223-017

~ 50Q-B TILT control
1-222-725

20 k2-B PIN control

o _1-222.725
THHNTIH 20kQ'B H FREQ control

S

Fig. 1-4. Bottom view
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KV-1300E

1-3. INTERNAL VIEW

8-983-142-65
VHF tuner, BT-623EU

4-304-474
magnet holder, convergence
8-983-142-35
switch circuit board (W),
complete
1-502-299
speaker

transistor, V out (Q901)

power protector circuit 8-983-139-45 d Pol
board (PP) power regulator circuit
board (PR), complete

Fig. 1-5.

purity control

8-983-139-25
signal circuit board 1-222-509

(S), complete 500k -B, high voltage
(VR801)

1-453-028-21

1-526-131-52 Zelloe:l:ua,?s 'r:ctl fier
cap, convergence =
8-983-139-85

horizontal converter circuit

transformer ass‘y board (HC), complete

flyback (T801)

8-983-139-35
8-983-139-55 vertical and deflection
socket circuit board (T), circuit board (VH), complete
complete

Fig. 1-6.
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SECTION 2

MOUNTING AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

2-1. ANT CIRCUIT BOARD

fo RF IN ferminal—e—2HT 5 o WHT o 4, RF IN ferminal

of UHF tuner of UHF tuner

_T_ cio2 i
e
Iz5ov UHF 250\,1-
c101 _T_ 1 €103
a7p 47p
250v 1' Izsov

to RF IN ground
terminal of
VHF tuner

2-2. W CIRCUIT BOARD

SUBCOLOR] o  CRWBW

i ®
fo C board
®

VR901(P) R902
1K-B 330

SN . o o B
o——MWW———
R294 ot 0 ¢ board (@)
5 (7]
—1 e R295 to C board
[| 120
] Rgs3 oo 7o -
o——MWW——o 5K
Q@ Sl
®0 .;Q:%zgﬁ_,
\ W’“T E O ¢J
RED ED owonr] |YEL
. (i ﬁ*_‘J Note: 1. All capacitors are SOWV unless otherwise specified.
s GRN 2. All resistors are %W unless otherwise specified.
fo VHF wnerg = | jouean U 3. All resistance values are in ohms. k = 1,000.
4. All capacitance values are in uF except as indicated
® ® ® with p, which means uuF.
fo C board o C board 5. Voltages measured from chassis to point indicated

with a VOM (DC 20 k ohms/V) at color signal input.
6. The parts marked * indicates a component whose
value is selected to yield specified operating condition.
7. The blue circuled numbers (@) ~@ ) refer to
waveform on page 17 and 18.
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2-3. PR CIRCUIT BOARD

10 PP board ) to SOT

& W ORG

1o VH board )

[
RE27
330 @
o ©

1AT F602
=Ny 0605
2SC926A
T [
D613
-IW50 L603
S o—"—o 3.3uH
c617
100P e
T604 500V ) 6
WHT/BLU wew)
to T board —a—YYP *——0 fheo2
o (6] 47K-8
G [PPADd]
to T board ——ﬂg‘o’\——wL-c 2
H2 Lél
33pH 0 HIT B
QFsmWEst—t
f :'r_—__—‘—-"_
] 1602 ol
| CCH
RE24 |
18K | H
V2w) | !
I
I | Le02 D607
2 R67IG I } 3.3pH s-15
> 47K
3w) i : i
160V |
e o
BLK
WHT/ORG
T e
RE1 /
15K (1/2W) !
i
/
R608 €606 I
D605 &(2W) D606 47 i
100-2 160V /
O—_JI
mD603 VW —0
UF SD-1A REO!
10(3W)
v‘v‘v
ko
&' €603
» 2
YW 350V
R603 o—i}—o
WHT/RED ey 10(3W) e
to PP boord = o ¥ 1pH RG22
o Ny Ce13 72w)
L"_T €09 2'0%4V7
100P O—A}—0
2 PLE
RE12 A céll -5V <0
4.7K 2.y rt1 a7 ge1d (10W)
oo TH oA =
R613 RE05 =
Q603 47K y 470 e
25C633, WRE15 072w) (172W) RE07
680 S D602 5.6K
alel 27K 100=2
c616
1750V %SDO_B
o—fio ‘o e 5
L601
o A 33H o
® VTR
LK
to VH board = R619 L606
33K P 10uH .
c602 D601
0,0047 SB-2B
250V

gex @

110V ADJ
' J
BLU (WHT/YEL
to VH boord to PP boord

Note: The parts marked m are mounted on the conductor side.

A 7 —

KV-1300E

Q601, 603, 605

D601, 607

cathode

i

anode

D602~ 606, 608, 613
cathode

anode

D609

anode
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2-4. PP CIRCUIT BOARD

e
601
ol
%y
V(ELoO
# T
-~ Q606 !
s B T60! LFT /  2sc8er /) Q606
L e — ) / /
LU F60!1 ! | s /
| /
FUSE 2AT | | 4 /
AC 220V | | o // az80v c
S0Hz | | / /
BLK | : / 4
(2] I i\ i = B
Lo N »OV
E
MW
R628
39(7W)
VLT P
\s ’ - =9 9. 90
WHT/ WHT/
RED YEL ] GRN WHT J’B'-K
PR901 L904
ss01 to PR uoum@ : fo PR mra@
R By =
i 1o PR board () 5902 l
s iy, T 1.25A

25. T CIRCUIT BOARD

(_- _____ &R Mg (G ——- 5 | GRN ¢, ¢ boa&

to C board . BLU |

e SG705  SG70I $6702 400V

5,

R703 220k |/2W /2w
o——WW——o0
bt
NE . @
@ ‘IOSV c70l
0.47
to PR board ViR 500V
(6) ‘\ 105

R704
to PR board — WHT — o @ @ 100k

W
@@ $6704
WHT e
R706 22k 2w 1o N ! :
o—AWW———=o0 e F.
5570314 -

to C board =——RED_ | o)

g \
R707 18k |/2W 500" %
o—\WA—o0

I R705 390k
I/2W

~

Y570 (5

WHT 15 VH bogrd

F3

,L Fi~F3 : [Foeus]
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2-6. HC CIRCUIT BOARD

[/RED

o VH b&d
f é W L803

33H @ ‘
G et in hasat e as s s n e b e AL s e B L e L e e B4 e e e e e e e S RS e il S
i 802
2sC1316 1o ®
GRY/ -Z.I'V E
YEL
A
oV mpso2 x J:. 6000
$B-28 A e T L - e e T D R o S O S e el
I . [ e T OSSOSO
(e nLso D801, 802
J 33H L) ‘égg s e L
1KV
cathode
S et (B SEEERIEeaEs R s e e R e e e S e i R e Ao i e S e e e b e e R O e
S RBO4 ‘ ot |
. Y 2o Loos
100-05 presmEmIRneil fIR Al s SU e S TSR R R I L s RS L L I e el R e T el e R e e B LT e o e EIIEIRES T et e St S e 5 s el e
I RED 10 vH boare ()
e I . B iy I e I e e . = o e R S e e T M NS B Yl e T AL e R L TSNt )
WL805 fo L9O1
< 1}
%‘fj‘ Q801 o— 7T G s Rk a e il SRR ST L e an B S B S
P 1 2O 23C1034 90V
-
A
i 0.6V Imceoz p e s L O e g R e s R D
- '?c?é%/ T
e gnm . 2K/ oot - cathode
BW o7 oL el ) SRR =gt SR B | oo T o T S e i N o7 e R S T R Ll e TN I S tete o s 3 111 U OB S L RN DR S IRl R A
330P
o 5 X RS
- T [,
JEI.K ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................
0, FBT e chassis
RED anode
e s B S T e E I (e T S S G i PARERREERR T o PO O R T T SO N OIS Lo (NG UL i S il B N e e R
Note: The parts marked ® are mounted on the conductor side.
2-7. CA CIRCUIT BOARD
o C board @) to C board @) to C board @) Q751
5 i L L e

._
32k°"——“

o o o~ o N
o & = ég £ & S R EENEENE
STl T of—F T 0T of S o o= 5] 3 SRR R T Y et || W Lmaail) B BV el e s s ctmeniiane < 0 e e e e e o G e et e S e i e M e Sl e e i S T XV e e e e 4 e T N AN ) e el S e s
sTal 3 o5 [} g g & PR Rl )T ettty | Ll A RN Ll Smmeiie s 0 s e e e s R ot S D O 0 M N I R (S AR e SR e ) e U P ) sk el S
E|2| B @o|g Hell 9.\ HB| 5 EE| 5 EE| K EK| 2
@ 75437 G skt g 1 ey | | | et = eSS e e s e S et T s e e e e S e e S e e
TR gny G gy REeaRs gee 9 (Eedsustat] | | | sRRaE s pe s e E s B g e e s e e L e i e e Bl e el B R h et DR
27p 27p R759 10k zi i R773 10k €760 27p
e _ T8
T 764
® R774 8.2k : 0 HF_f“I Iuooopcﬁg AT St R e A NGB e ek S R e G e e e el e g i e G B s e B s e R e e e e e e e bl S
1751
= o0 €755 1000p oo e |°

R764 2.2k

R761 180
— Lol T}
b o

I
P I R76!
Q751 @7 . pih
25C403C &{____ |/g
15V 575
. o o000
C756 sap/

u il D751 ~758

R763 10k

RED

to C board @) o C board @)

o §
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2-8. S CIRCUIT BOARD

KV-1300E

KV-1300E

VR903
50Kk-D [SOUND]

i to VHF tuner
AFTkground
whT| JReD
RN -
o
SIFT-3 c24s
SP 80 1.5W T210 :_-?.’_o (4]
2,4V Aﬁ};{z“ 9
4,,; g ke
c264
N als I5% R228_ 100 %
i.5p 25
Y 0.0047 c233 Y Q205
-2 4V 1 o—{+0 o 25C633A
SAs = I. :’/1BV 33/f0v :
¢ 54 o—m—0
W 1c202 e Lp | R227 10K
M5134P @7 : i o
& “ 3 N 8 :0 0\; & 2%
fo PR boord -6,8Y 3 &
Q902 Res _ 1y a S8 BBL Eﬂ'ﬁm”'&?"ﬁ"‘_"
25C867 Rezs N 5
r et L202 ::25.3‘ o—}—o 1209 E oThe  o——M— g 30 S%R
HESHE® vy 1205 = # SIFT-1 4 L2] R266 1K (7]
el 25V £ 4y _ _4.7uHz.av : P20
i i 0 R Tev = X e . .
NESO2I/DY || NEsOr 00047 1qy R228 1o C board
e e TN s %1 A vt
i a3v, ¥y Ny 2av B210 o= e 5 i 1.9V : = =3 1o ¢ boors ()
> Y €243 1211 C244 T
wioi A A 528 @ s 13.%%441 8% . B B B 9P g oL R 200 g
Ll LT c207 T ok 902 yier3 ¥ odbo T | &. i VRS01(C)
06047 Q202 - 7__'55_« C24] 3P _osPro ! - 15y Rep K-8
e = = 3 1 oo 25C1 o T oo 1%;‘7 222 {30 1o C board @)
o——m—o0 129 L o :A f 2165 242 10P *—e—> T : 4 4
o oA €205 i,;. ! ] | W2 oo [ 0204 tee1 Lo 1 " — to ¢ board @)
i 3
F— ! IR2ss 1.8K ; L-——-—J c219 18 ciol 1206 viFT-T4 | L208 L209 10K 823!
I Pk UL b g e r i) it A | 10uH ' g Rezs
5 f oy ol 560 AFe3isp . Iw_av oo s 1
T202 R202 1.5P - ‘ €22 7 680
b A0 o 1 & 5t o-“—: :21':( r E%%Iﬂj i IT . e ‘ Z WHT/GRN
cai7 ; &A .
B i gﬁ“? R209 r213 L AT 2sCihizs : : R220 VHERow 48
: Db e g 82K 47K 2 | i % 56K
—W—
L AR - L*.T—T—— l 1 1% ¢ 2 "222 18V 14y
G———m-%'a CHES : N o i W — ;
""" = 4] | T il cotg ¥ 666k Y o [em |76S 1OV Ra37 fz3s
I A A 33 470-8 O.WTI 5 100 1.5K
1201 i { Tiev o.coar>1e i T e
VIFT-1 e ! 14 2os i o— {10527
| 3 1.8K 7 30H ! L206
| I 2206 3.3pH S8 oA} 33 - Al
e i = bl == A 5 2y
Qﬁz L 201 25A677 : 0. VIFT-5 1740 220
& Yodmre R246 Wy Ro43 240 Y R238 100K
o VHE tuer =@ e lpe 10K Y fov oo L R2a1 470 i II'CZ‘%
arou cz0! 20K - =W ez § T aby
10 VHF tuner o S WS €231 13V
IF R == 2 SOy WHT/VLT
1@ X VC 201 i Th202 '%gsv er e e ® 10 ¢ board ()
1~5p Q21 200 e % T - foov
R 20 2546 R240
vRz04 77 o | 4 9 2 i 25677
22K
U RF_AGC 17V ]
= Res0 ® X VLI' "2
e
R252
R254 .
L figs 2.2y 1.8K
YEL (WHT/ BLU WHT/BRN
to VHF tuner AGC to UHF tuner AGC to C board Q
Q201~203 Q204~207, 210 Q208, 209, 211 D201 ~204
C
i @ e _@} C i
E B
E E
28 ¢

11

Note: The parts marked m are mounted on the conductor side.

12
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29. VH CIRCUIT BOARD

KV-1300E

KV-1300E

1o rerl@ fo HC boord LBO4 10 ¢ board ()
HED fo HC board 1o HC board
LBOS ground
o FBT T "‘ ”’To RED
=
IBRN E_K{_l)ﬂ RED va/au( IGRY/ YEL bre
: RS63 10K (1/2W) <
e e __J e [0,
.l LU —® L g e gatwn o
R 2 e i
005V v .
!ﬂﬁlﬂ'cm 4t ® D513 cssa ® _ WHE LT
o \’—"——o HF SD-1 v o
o—~m-——o YAk 3—°cm )
512 Rssq. i o—— Rs7 ® & oJH0 asze | $50% ek 30 i
o 033 15K 0.654 82(1W) obaak LB 100V ¢ P
. v W 4 %s.g%z . R561 1K (1/2W) ,’
2 A :
PR WL w- / 22 @ (= cs °gg° v o
et a2y 25C1124
RSE5 12K(1/2W) @ 3 Q508
; ; P 25C926A
HH%:%&, o .2 ars aav @R, L Q901
WHT k5g3 0.01
f )
5353 g8, gt vl RED
k 15K /2w) Ro%0 22, 2S0633A 16v 10 ¢ boart @)
= i to PR board
KW T e +110v L2
m!v c5 Fc#'s,‘x
&é‘ R545 4.7(1/2W)
RS53 5.6K e
: 1
RS4T 56K sov
h‘%*" . T
5K-8 °_‘"F."°
19 otois 880,
coag
RSIE 100 100
RS13 6.8K
L903 CY RS24
10_0.254
VRS06 Haiw)
10K-B I L As mw oe /WHT
cs32 R546 1K (2w) gm?-[i—o oilo
lI‘ & 4725V -
VR902
R510 Raat oK 'd 20K-8
o—‘hzlv-—o 184 R538 12K
‘ 2 R539 15K
VRSO07 508 " :
R T
GRY [WHT/ BRN Bl  |BLK |GRY IWHT /GRN
™
roCDooMo mcd 10P3mrd to PR board fo C board
Q501 ~503, 506 ~508, D501, 502, 505
510, 511 Q504, 505, 509 D506, 510~512 D503, 507 D504, 508
cathode
cathode
C C
B
E £
anode
Note: The parts marked m are mounted on the conductor side.
anode

13 —

14 —
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2-10. C CIRCUIT BOARD

1o caboara )

KV-1300E

10 CA hbﬂrdo

KV-

1300E

1o A boara @) o Vi boors @) o W boord @) 1o W boord o cA boara () to VH boord (@) toSmum@ 10 W board (@)
g Q151 ~153, 301 ~310
RED GRN PINK
GRY Tern WHT/GRN W'HT/VLT GRY/GRN Q312~331
R331 350
% e c
5 |
I |1y ™ Bt
s ! vy T o
o 1‘ E 1140
Ic353 23 : ; E
12P 2
2607 P S 12 ﬁ? ]
TRy S 1 [Beoe L]
e 348 C348  10,/25v "
R347 &N ey 100P :
" €397 0047 3 I o%'ﬂ
c34s :
I % 39p 1- Lo R320 Razy
I. (i 330
R
T Tl ¢
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17V C‘g" :
=5 R T : C2 0.047
E 12K 51351
GRY/BLU o o P L301
% VR‘?E,) — B % //é/ DAC
1K-8 ‘t_ ‘\,1 13V
47V R3I6 150 -
! Riss 330 R4 220 Q181 o x
o—M—0 > o——“—-—c
4.5V
i | oo 2% 130 R3S 2.2K oo
el oList 3308 =20 P =T
Ey s i
i 5% po—o &
I 11V '5.0v R311 180
e e L151 caogl CAGIC
0022 ol 001
10 CA board =281 330 1T, VR301
.'T_”Wg c307 330-8
328 A 0‘0471- [0L GAIN apy] "j
1o CA board —s—WHT SN A (72K R307 - to VRSO1(C )
—— c429 22K i T
4.7/25V_ C430 Clabog YEL
1o CA board B4 'j_‘ 05V 6.3V Lx' s 3.8V
0
) K i i }4“ Rilo Rac o—vm——o
c376 PG T2 e Gy } ! 8.2K e g
TRE ! | 9045 0302
1 e 1 e Vlf e R
1 ps 4 & T lrese R391 ! | f ""*I S22V
iy 1.5K TokE L 20T Toses a
! 3 = | BErs) %01
3.9k . - 04; Q325 H -nfv e
GG, l 3l - g
£ R303 R384 39K L322 g T 7302 §
R451 1,
1 Y s 1 %9 - Bl o 8 (RTTIL - N R
WHT/BRN F T T T Pragvares - ’ 047 CA0807 7.2V ‘Raso 150 U b : 9o WHT/YEL 10 FoT@
WHT/BRN| ——M—
fo S board a7 e s ok ?E.k el C412 0,047 R437 6"39‘
0 L304 P 4.%“'21 1T2247K 27p 270 TTe2 12z 2 oA 3 v I ? e T 7K
+18V s fon G368 a3l a3l ‘%K 74V Resz 680 ! P32 &%gﬁ I i
oV bourg =B ® B ose 6 i 45 orss B\n/a e GT VR305 Raps’ 12K
® | 25A677 Byl 254677 VR306 i Pitag 1K-8 ac all diodes
Tmtasi ! s30T T o3 &b o Ace 2 =
| i ; 5.3V VW
Tl el 53V T TGSETING], R R453 390K Rase 22K ®
R404 7301 TOT
181 RI73 Ri76 R378 oi}o b= Raos  lmsoz
® g8 2.7k e 2.0k 330 o 150 R477 100K ca0 103353 2410 = .I 680
7K mssrtl 3 miie R478 1K 16V RN PR 1
i T s Y 30 I £ nazs i) Inmg o.sv‘.s‘ fa
fo VH board -.i& ys 470P i L:oKe 0318
P75 R468 391 o—{l—= c301
@ VR155 VRIS ca2e "% [v v o4t
_ RI7O YRIS1 RI74 33028 0.1 0.047 180—ff 5 o———MAi— 0.0022
e 330-8 o 330-B 10K Yraok m°§£ 30
10K (W) (w) D327 o—ifo | 1R p : aa0p
(1w) G DRIV B DRIV R DRIV 40 o000 cai7 : 22K g 7V 2
ase s s e s R . N e g 39
” 28ciiz7 15 asclier, . 3 L 3] asciier i < hg n 15 cles 1.8 mﬂ'—ﬂ o
Tores ¥ T [ <38y JGi%e Eol MESZ0, WPces G047 C3ad
A 1000P) cle0 A 1156 o162 Y 25C633A g ‘I‘SW &S& RAI7 & .01 Ra —=5%p
duin : 5.8v o 1% 5 1080 10V 128H 5:3V.000P 25 1 390k Rurs 1 10K
120 105V 5.8y L T 3 RI52 60
S| cis? Ri66 < U 0T GRY/WHT
3 | 5 i 39 A ¥ o
VR156 VR152 VRI54 : A i 9
L 5 - 0.0l -3 1306 fo S board
5K-8 5K-8 5K-8 b i 9.0 c3se (2]
330 L | R412 RA413
&8,H °z"|5:° [ s6i 47K 4 K l
7P Sl T80 to VRSO1(C )
GRN BLU RED BLK/ GRN RED T
J BRN WHT/ i
ORG
to T beard to T board to T board w VH rd VR904 1o collector to FBT
® k702 ° 7ol ° R708 o Whourd @) 10 vt oon 6 20K-8 of G901 @ o

’uwbodvdn

Note: The parts marked m are mounted on the conductor side.
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2-11. WAVEFORMS

@ 140Vp-p

@ 120Vp-p
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2-12. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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- = = = = = i =
Note: 1. All capacitors are SOWV unless otherwise specified.
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3. All resistance values are in ohms. k = 1,000.
4. All capacitance values are in uF except as indicated
with p, which means uuF.
5. Voltages measured from chassis to point indicated
with a VOM (DC 20k ohms/V) at color signal input.
6. The parts marked % indicates a component whose
value is selected to yield specified operating condition.
7. The blue circuled numbers ( @ ~ @ ) refer to
waveform on page 17 and 18.
ST s
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SECTION 3
EXPLODED VIEW AND PACKING

3-1. HARDWARE NOMENCLATURE

Part No.

7-621-720-35
7-621-722-57
7-621-722-63
7-621-722-75
7-621-843-35
7-682-148-01
7-682-153-13
7-682-647-01

Description Part No. Description
tapping screw, ®R 2 x 6 7-685-160-21 tapping screw, ®P4 x 10
tapping screw, ®BV 3 x 8 7-685-161-21 tapping screw, ®P4 x 12
tapping screw, ®BV 3 x 10 7-685-165-22 tapping screw, ®P4 x 25
tapping screw, ®BV 3 x 12 7-623-109-25 washer, 3.5 mm dia.
wood screw, ®R 3.1 x 13 7-623-408-01 lock washer, ext tooth; 3 mm dia.
screw, ®P3 x 8 7-623-508-01 lug, 3 mm dia.
screw, ®P3 x 20 7-684-013-01 nut, 3 mm dia.
screw, ®PS3 x 6

— Hardware Nomenclature —

P - PanHeadScrew ... ......... .. @ 0:

PS — Pan Head Screw E - Retaining Ring (E Washer). .. . .. ﬂ

with Spring Washer ........ @ (]ﬂ:]
w

K - Flat Countersunk Head Screw . .
— BindingHead Screw .. .. ... ... @
RK - Oval Countersunk Head Screw . @
— Truss Head Screw . ... .. ..... @

— Round Head Screw ........... @
S

— Flat Fillister Head Screw . . ... ..

SC — SetScrew .................. e T

Washer
@ D: SwW Spring Washer
LW - Lock Washer

N - Nut

— Example —
Type of Slot

(=
=
gz GPhELengthinmm(L) IH :ﬁ
Ja=

Diameter in mm (D) !---1 R
Db D=

Type of Head

When ordering replacement parts you should use PART NUMBER
listed on the Parts List or shown in the Exploded View.
The reference number should not be used for ordering purposes.

3-2. EXPLODED VIEW (1)

4-301-819
. spring, fine tuning knob

X-43044-06
knob ass’y, fine tuning

4-302-838

spring, VHF channel
selector knob

4-302-322
spacer, VHF channel
selector knob
X-43065-03
knob ass’y, VHF channel selector

4-302-838

spring, UHF

tuning knob
X-43044-07
knob ass’y, UHF tuning

X-43050-09
knob ass’y, PULL ON/VOL control

4-007-057
spring, PULL ON/VOL
control knob

X-43050-10

knob ass’y, CONTRAST control

4-304-493

insulating plate, high voltage

4-304-511 ;
flange nut, 5mm dia.
tapping screw, ®P4x10
4-304-467
bracket, picture_tube
% 1 4-304-437
cushion, picture tube

% 1~5 X-43065-01
mask ass’y

* 2 4.305-002
ornamental frame, front

X-43065-05
dial ass’y, UHF

4-302-709
spring, UHF dial

4-007-057

4-007-057
spring, CONTRAST
control knob

X-43050-07 X-43050-08
knob ass’y, COLOR TONE control knob ass’y, COLOR control

4-007-057

spring, COL
control knol

spring, COLOR control

carrying handle
1-452-039-21
b‘aﬁﬁzﬂuﬁm yoke Irug:e;.:;;gzs:hfnmwt L iy L
4-302-338 L i = retainer, carrying handle ':};&\_\'\_ LS
holding bar, deflection yakeA*Qb\ wp4x12 = 2993 139.55 s e
i 3-701-418-01 5 = socket circuit board (T), com >
washer, 3.5x12 o 4.304-487 1]

4-302-336

bracket, deflection yoke

1-526-131-52
cap, anode

KV-1300E KV-1300E

X-43028-10
knob ass’y, BRT control

X-43028-11
knob ass’y, VER control

4-007-057
spring, VER control
Al ~2 X-43065-08-2
rear cover ass’y
o 1 4-304-605

_ —insulating plate, T board

|
tapping screw,

4-007-057
spring, BRT control knob

Y-20913-01
telescopic antenna

4-304-494

tapping screw, with washer;
®P4x16

tapping screw, ®P4x25
2-076-703-04
bracket, antenna

4-304-494

tapping screw, with washer;
—eP4x16

4-304-496 .

tapping screw, with washer;
@P3x16

A2 4304418

retainer, power supply cord

= /
3-701-104 4 = —7 e 1~6 l @,"’_’d‘vn‘p, power supply cord
wing screw, G X 4."3%5—0? O - D
P 4x15 J . /. _ cabinet ass'y s e 5 4-007-047
screw, ®P 3x20 - e ) S grommet, power supply cord
i i ) K AN
3 4‘““].‘ = ; m 5 4306521
== iz e —

| » =7 s,
©8V 310 o i : F = /
1452-038 L il 4e) =
magnet, vertical. o - b = ' &L
. & r‘N l el )
E<:\ | - ﬁ NEEN), 4302317 :
‘ = b " e nut, plate : !
AT g L Y,(‘W nut, 3mm dia. ! :
7 i
'

\
@ X-43065-02 .
! cabinet ass’y
i '
tapping screw,

@BV 3x10

® 4 4-304-608
supporting bracket,
cabinet; left

wood screw, ® R 3.1x13
4-304-474
magnet holder,
convergence
1-452-058
magnet, horizontal convergence
1-451-076
deflection yoke

wood screw, @ R 3.1x13

1-502-299
speaker
washer, 3.5mm dia.

4-304-498
net, speaker

® 6 4-304-609
supporting bracket, right

1-452.014

magnet, small disk,;
15mm dia
1-452-032

magnet, small disk;
10mm dia.

8-735-300
picture tube

ornamental plate,
* 4 VHF/UHF channel knob

ornamental plate, control knob

% 5 4.302-306
emblem, SONY 1.452.054 X-43024-01 :
4-305-035 magnet, rubber ferrite ring permalloy ass’y
knob, AFT switch
4-306-523
ornamental plate, control knob,
transparent
OR TONE
b

4-302-404 ¥
tapping screw, with washer;
@P4x16

® 5 4-304-605
carrying handle

1-534-587
cord, power supply

=1
AAL “\wood screw, ®R3.1x13
al
4-304-417
foot, rubber

Note: % 1 ~5: X-43065-01 mask ass’y
A 1~2: X-43065-08-2 rear cover ass'y
® | ~6: X-43065-02 cabinet ass’y
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3-3. EXPLODED VIEW (2)

tapping screw, ® BV 3x8

3-705-343 8-983-139-70
cover, selenium. gg;%onf% converr7r circuit 4
ifi comple 4.
rectifier block HC), plete 8.982139-85 o - : 30’:;90 4.304-470 tapping screw, ® BV 3x8
f nsulating plate, VH board
1-206-915 transformer ass'y, bracket, BRT and
VER control

high voltage resistor, R802 flyback

tapping screw, @ BV 3x8 !‘ ((] )li tapping screw,
lﬁ:’/' 1 i : | A

tapping screw, BBVJxE—\@ﬁ

1-222-509
500kS)-B, high voltage adjust

4-304-488
insulating plate,
BRT and VER control

: 4-304-452 8-983-142-15
1-453-028-21 ; i . ”
lug, 3mm dia. selenium rectifier block ass’y mszr:nfomement, dl«?}upper antenna terminal board ass’y
tapping screw, ®BV 3x12 gt S iy 1222.388 L £304.621 1-417.033
; 20k2-B, BRT control | AFT shield case, main balun (T101)
4.304-622
AFT shield case, upper
3-701-453 1-222.388 4.304-623
bushing, transistor 20k2-B, VER contro/ AFT shield case, bottom
4.304-461 8-983-139-25
heat sink, H out transistor signal circuit board (S), -1 4-304-479
4304 464 4.302-443 Bl . A : VIF shield case A, main
heat sink, VH board wire clamp C, small~ 2@ o , 4-306-531
S Za\ransistor, H out A A VIF shield. case A, bottom
o orao—ag = —amlw B N s I 2 A +306.530
lock washer, external tooth; ~ N QS 08— ‘ 4-306-507 o VIF shield case A, upper
3mm dia. | o o S N Z = bracket, S circuit board I (2306642
g ping screw, I
8-983-139-35 .'I + =3y 4-305-033 | A= e VIF shield case B, main
vertical and horizontal deflection e e 43$~344f A T bracket, chassis, left ™~ / Ml £
circuit board (VH), complete i!]' Spacer, mica ™1~ 4-304-491 ! 7 f VIF shieid case B, upper
e ‘ frame, picturs; upper 22 4.306-544 : T~ 8.983.139.45
4.302-090-02 d : > | i :
Aioga. Vit Eoecd | = Q e Iﬁuﬁ?ffp e P[ ‘l VIF shield case B, bottom / power ’rﬁf;ldamr ci,rctui!
. . * [IM.2Z g , complete
% g transistor audio oot V= 4.304.507.02 e
=7 0802 transistor ) , & 4.304
) p p S converter { ) . R SIF shield case, main -457 )
'dl > oy, & DA il 4.305.038 clamp, electrolytic capacitor
PR - ;;Mmmm <" - i & A ‘ s SIF shield case, upper ping screw, BV 3x8
VHF tuner, BT-623EU i s it Sl e /\/ o @BV 3x12
! = = 3.701-453 ping screw, I~ nut, 3mm dia.
T msv.?xa S ‘vudio out (0902) 4304512 " bushing, transistor.

= | |
tapping :cm B v Jx8! ~

= ik :
e,

__ wire glamp E, large

4304472
heat sink, V out
transistor

%
e, 5 o
SSSS S - 4-306-528
1R, -ty : 2 4-303-844 spring, grounding
! Ei Sy 4304453 f > - foacer, mice 3-701-453 i
898314235 Ml i g =y ' ? ' i bushi - AT bt
83-142-35 grounding spring, picture tubd <. coil, degaussing; DC-1 [ transistor, ing, URNSISOr @By 3x12 shield case, PR
switch circuit board (W), complete 1-222.383 | i ircui ’
ke o | | taoping screw, ©BV 3x8 p V out (Q901) . circuit board
1-222.624 i sy 1k$L8, CONTRAST control e ) S ~
P 50kSLD, VOL controt~—_," age ‘\&/’\)‘i tapping screw, ™ 4304483~ 4-304-469 o
holder, neon lamp Ql\‘\\\- /ﬂs W BV 3x8 bushing, degaussing coil holder, transistor = tapping screw, ® BV 3x8
1-519-060 N ‘\ A 1534-630.2 | 3 ~~._ tapping screw, ®BV 3x8 lock washer, external tooth;
neon | / /Q\‘\ ) ~ P:P .ble | S 4-304-458 < may, s,
; / > ca Y408 1 | reinforcement, chassis, lower .
fd srew, oPS 36 |06 16762 e 4-304-499
; e wire clamp E, small
V : power protector circuit
‘ tapping screw, ®BV 3x8 \\ board (PP)
} % 4.004-201 4302352
: A\ washer, fiber sleeve tapping screw, BV 3x8
4306370 4-306-541
; & holder, delay line bracket, PP circuit board
4-302-736 ;
bushing, C board transistor, power 3.701-417
protect (Q606) 2-056-666 wire clamp

1-427-307 3-701-163-01 wire clamp, 8mm dia.
4-305-034 | transformer, sound out, SOT screw, with lock washer:
spacer, AFT switch 4-304-162 B8P 3x12
' bracket, delay line 4-306-532 :
CW shield case, main
4-306-534
4-305-035 ﬁ)-?g‘,f/ﬁ ; | CW shield case, upper
knob, AFT switch P el q 4306535
w 1D shieid case, uy.oer CW shield case, bottom
4-306-537
screw, @PS 3x6 ", 1D shield case, bottom
1-534-630-22 1-515-119
X-43050-11 4-304-484 PP cable switch, circuit breaker
tuner chassis ass'y insulating plate, UHF tuner L
1-222-387
3kS2-U, COLOR TONE control
1-222-386
500k2-B, COLOR control
Lo —
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34. PACKING

4-505-112
cushion, left

4-303-350
protection sheet

3701-352
polyethylene bag,
instruction manual
4-495-336-11
instruction manual
X—MQODOL; i
polishing cloth in
polyethylene bag

KV-1300E KV-1300E

4-305-113
cushion, right

4-306-538
packing car

ton

SECTION 4
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No.
GENERAL Q309
1-581-599-11 power protector circuit board (PP) Q310
8-983-139-70  horizontal converter circuit board Q311
(HC), complete Q312
8-983-139-15 chroma circuit board (C), complete Q313
8-983-139-25  signal circuit board (S), complete Q314
8-983-139-35  vertical and horizontal deflection Q315
circuit board (VH), complete Q316
8-983-13945  power regulator circuit board Q317
(PR), complete Q318
8-983-139-55  socket circuit board (T), complete Q319
8-983-139-85  transformer ass’y, flyback (T801) Q320
8-983-142-15 antenna terminal board ass’y, including Q321
1-417-033 balun (T101) Q322
1-508-492 antenna socket, UHF Q323
1-508-493 antenna socket, VHF Q324
3-705-455 plate, antenna terminal Q325
1-581-591 antenna board Q326
8-983-142-25 UHF tuner, BT-123 Q327
8-983-142-35  switch circuit board (W), complete Q328
8-983-142-65 VHF tuner, BT-623EU Q329
Q330
SEMICONDUCTORS Q331
Q151 transistor, 2SC633A
Q152 transistor, 2SC633A Q501
Q153 transistor, 2SC633A Q502
Q154 transistor,  2SC1127 Q503
Q155 transistor, 2SA677 Q504
Q156 transistor,  2SC1127 Q505
Q157 transistor,  2SA677 Q506
Q158 transistor, 2SC1127 Q507
Q159 transistor, 2SA677 Q508
Q509
Q201 transistor, 2SC1129 Q510
Q202 transistor,  2SC1128 Q511
Q203 transistor, 2SC1128
Q204 transistor, 2SC633A Q601
Q205 transistor,  2SC633A Q602
Q206 transistor,  2SC633A Q603
Q207 transistor, ~ 2SC633A Q64
Q208 transistor,  2SA677 Qf03
Q209 transistor,  2SA677 Q606
Q210 transistor, 2SC633A Q751
Q211 transistor, 2SA677
Q801
Q301 transistor, 2SC403C 0802
Q302 transistor, 2SC633A
Q303 trangistor, 2SC403C Q901
Q304 transistor, 2SC403C Q902
Q305 transistor, 2SC403C Q903
Q306 transistor, 2SC403C
Q307 transistor, 2SC633A D201
Q308 transistor, 2SC633A D202

transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,

transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,

transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,
transistor,

transistor,

transistor,
transistor,

transistor,
transistor,
transistor,

diode,
diode,

Description

2SC633A
28C403C
2SA677

25C403C
28C403C
28C633A
25C403C
25C403C
28C403C
28C633A
25C633A
28C403C
28C403C
28C633A
2SC633A
2SC633A
2SC633A
28C633A
2SC633A
2SC633A
2SC633A
2SCh33A
2SC633A

28C633A
2SC633A
25C633A
28C1127

25C1124

2SC633A
2SC633A
2SC926A
25C1124

28C633A
2SC926 A

28C633A
28C1124
28C633A
28A677
25C926 A
28C867

28C403C

25C1034
28C1316

25C867
25C867
25C867

1T261
1T40
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Ref. No.

D203
D204

D300
D301
D302
D303
D304
D305
D306
D307
D308
D309
D310
D311
D312
D313
D314
D315
D316
D317
D318
D319
D320
D321
D322
D323
D324
D325
D326
D327
D328

D501
D502
D503
D504
D505
D506
D507
D508
D509
D510
D511
D512
D513

D601
D602
D603
D604
D605
D606
D607

Description

diode, 1T40
diode, 1T261

diode, 1T40
diode, 1T40
diode, 1T40
diode, 1T40
diode, 1T40
diode, 1T22A
diode, 1722
diode, 1T22
diode, 1T22
diode, 1722
diode, 1T22
diode, 1722
diode, 1T22
diode, 1T40
diode, 1T22
diode, 1T22
diode, 1722
diode, 1T22
diode, 1722
diode, 1T40
diode, 1122
diode, 1722
diode, 1T22
diode, 1722
diode, 1T40
diode, 1T40
diode, 1T40
diode, 1T40
diode, 1122
diode, 1T22
diode, 1722
diode, HFSD-1C
diode, SB-2

diode, 1T22A
diode, 1T22A
diode, HFSD-1Z

diode, SB-2
— discarded —

diode, 3722
diode, 1T40
diode, 1T40

diode, HFSD-1Z

diode, SB-2B

diode, 10D2
diode, UFSD-1A
diode, 10D2
diode, 10D2
diode, 10D2
diode, S-15

Ref. No.

D608
D609
D610
D611
D612
D613

D751
D752
D753
D754
D755
D756
D757
D758

D801
D802
D803

DC801

IC201
1C202
Th201
Th202
Th502
Th601
SR501
SR901
PR901

L151
L152
L153
L154
L155
L156
L157
L158

L201
L202
L203
L204
L205
L206
L207
L208
1209
L210

KV-1300E

Part No. Description

diode, 10D2

diode, MZ-12

— discarded —

— discarded —

— discarded —

diode, SK-1W50

diode, 1T22

diode, 1T22

diode, 1T22

diode, 1T22

diode, 1122

diode, 1122

diode, 1T22

diode, 1T22

diode, SB-2C

diode, SB-2B

diode, 10D05
1-453-028-21  selenium rectifier block ass’y, including

1-222-509 500 k2-B, adjustable; VR801
(High Voltage)
1-206-915 high voltage resistor, R802
8-759-424-10 IC, AN241
1-805-105 IC, M-5134P
1-800-071 thermistor, TH-350
1-800-059 thermistor, TH-200
1-800-069 thermistor, TH-1500
1-800-081 thermistor, 8KD-7
1-800-032 varistor, TD-80
1-800-032 varistor, TD-80
1-800-080 posistor
COILsS

1407-165 47 uH, micro inductor
1-407-165 47uH, micro inductor
1407-167 68uH, micro inductor
1-409-193 coil, wave trap; 4.43 MHz
1407-158 12uH, micro inductor
1407-158 12pH, micro inductor
1407-158 12uH, micro inductor
1407-167 68uH, micro inductor
1-409-214 coil, wave trap; VIFT-T1 40.4 MHz
1-409-215 coil, wave trap; VIFT-T3 31.9 MHz
1407-184 3.3 uH, micro inductor
1407-184 3.3uH, micro inductor
1407-184 3.3uH, micro inductor
1-407-184 3.3uH, micro inductor
1-425-504 coil, RF
1407-190 10pH, micro inductor
1407-171 150 xH, micro inductor
1407-158 12uH, micro inductor



wWw freese! erﬁanuals.info
-1300E

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
211 1407-158 12uH, micro inductor TRANSFORMERS
L2112 1407-168 82uH, micro inductor T201 1-403-728 transformer, VIFT-1
L213 1-407-186 4.7uH, micro inductor T202 1409-217 coil, wave trap; VIFT-T2 33.4 MHz
L214 1-407-557 680uH, micro inductor T203 1-403-729 transformer, VIFT-2
L291 1-407-166 56uH, micro inductor T204 1403-841 transformer, VIFT-3
T205 1403-729 t. £ , VIFT4
L301 1425671 coil, delay adjusting; DAC “ ranstormer
i . T206 1-409-218 coil, wave trap; VIFT-T4 33.4 MHz
L302 1407-186 4.7uH, micro inductor
i . T207 1403-730 transformer, VIFT-5
L303 1407-189 8.2uH, micro inductor .
. i T208 1-409-235 coil, wave trap; 5.5 MHz
L304 1407-557 680uH, micro inductor
i . T209 1403-842 transformer, SIFT-1
L305 1407-177 470uH, micro inductor
i . T210 1403-843 transformer, SIFT-3
L306 1407-204-21 6.8 mH, micro inductor
X . T211 1-403-810 transformer, AFT T-3
L307 1407-166 56 uH, micro inductor T212 1403-811 transformer. AFT T4
¥ I
L308 1407-159 15pH, micro inductor e
L309 1407-166 H, mi induct
@6uH, micro inductor T301 1403-844-21  transformer, take-off; TOT
L310 1407-177 470uH, micro inductor T302 140384521  transf band . BPT-1
L311 1407-177  470uH, micro inductor e e s tm" T
L312 1407-177 4704H, micro inductor b e t:a“sf"rme” ba“ tpa“’m_ )
L313 1407164 39uH, micro inductor o  on Rl o
L314 1407595 6.8 mH, micro inductor 1305 U o E
L315 1407-595 6.8 mH, micro inductor 00 il ks o)
1320 1407186 5.6uH, micro inductor oo i Aot -
1321 1407186 5.6uH, micro inductor . S i e e T
L322 1-407-188 6.8uH, micro inductor T30 1-403-846-21 transformer, band pass; B
L501 1-407-552 1.5 mH, micro inductor T501 1-437-030 transformer, horizontal drive; HDT
L502 1-459-075 3.3 mH, dynamic convergence T502 1439-097 transformer, horizontal output; HOT
L503 1-459-074 6.8 mH, horizontal centering T503 1-435-008 transformer, vertical blocking; VBT
L504 1407-346 200uH, spook choke
L505 1-407-553 82uH, line choke T601 1-421-302-21  transformer, line filter; LFT
L506 1-407-193-21  680uH, micro inductor T602 1-437-032 transformer, chopper choke; CCH
L507 1-407-364 3.3uH, spook choke T603 1437-033 transformer, chopper drive; CDT
L508 1-407-190 10uH, micro inductor T604 1441-855 transformer, heater input; HIT
L509 1-407-190 10uH, micro inductor
L515 1-407-364 3.3uH, micro inductor T751 1425-618 transformer, cw oscillator, COT-3
L601 1407-364 3.3uH, spook choke
L1602 1407-364 3.3uH, spook choke T901 1427-307 transformer, sound output; SOT
L603 1-407-364 3.3uH, spook choke
L604 1-407-364 3.3uH, spook choke CAPACITORS . _
L605 1-407-364 3.3uH, spook choke C101 1-102-238 47pF :20% 250WV ac, cera.m%c
L606 1-407-190 10gxH, micro inductor C102 1-102-238 47pF ;20% 250WV ac, ceramfc
L607 1407-178 14H, micro inductor C103 1-102-238 47pF :20% 250WV ac, ceram%c
L610 1-407-364 3.3uH, micro inductor C104 1-102-238 47pF :20% 250WV ac, ceramfc
L611 1-407-364 3.3uH, micro inductor C105 1-102-239 470pF +20% 250WV ac, ceramic
C106 1-102-239 470pF +20% 250WV ac, ceramic
L751 1-407-164 39uH, micro inductor - C107 1-102-239 470pF  *20% 250WV ac, ceramic
- - i .
L801 1-407-364 3.3uH, spook choke gigg L l(z’zjgz ‘;ZO‘;F +u2,8% Zingv “’1 s
1802 1407-364 3.3uH, spook choke - 1'121 P el ;u‘)g% v S
L803 1-407-364 3.3uH, spook choke 114 1-12 P 3u :l(l)g% 25WV, electrolytic
L804 1407-364 3.3uH, spook choke €111 1-121-257 SuF :133% 15Wv, electrolytTc
L80S 1-407-364 3.3pH, spook choke C112 1-121-398 10uF _1{1)8% 25WV, electrolytic
C113 1-121-398 10uF  +50% 25WV, electrolytic
L904 1425674 coil, degaussing; DC-1 C150 1-121-450 22uF  #38% 50wV, electrolytic
L905 1-425-674 coil, degaussing; DC-2 c151 1-102-944 7pF  *0.5pF  50WV, ceramic
L906 1452-039-21  beam alignment magnet C152 1-102-820 330pF +5% 50WV, ceramic
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Ref. No. Part No.
C153 1-102-662
C154 1-102-662
C155 1-121-450
C156 1-121-726
C157 1-121-726
C158 1-105-753-12
C159 1-121-422
C160 1-101-455
C161 1-102-098
C162 1-101-455
C163 1-102-098
Cl64 1-101-455
C165 1-102-098
C166 1-102-978
C201 1-102-857
C202 1-102-862
C203 1-101-003
C204 1-101-003
C205 1-102-935
C206 1-101-003
C207 1-101-003
C208 1-101-003
C209 1-101-004
C210 1-101-576
€211 1-101-003
C212 1-101-003
C213 1-101-003
C214 1-101-552
€215 1-101-003
C216 1-121402
C217 1-101-003
C218 1-101-003
C219 1-121-402
C220 1-102-662
c221 1-101-003
Cc222 1-102-935
C223 1-101-003
C224 1-102-963
€225 1-102-856
C226 1-101-003
€227 1-102-947
C228 1-101-003
€229 1-121-402
C230 1-101-003
€231 1-121-422
€232 1-102-098
€233 1-121-403
C234 1-121-402
€235 1-121-391
C236 1-108-630-11
C237 1-121-393
C238 1-121-393
C239 1-121-403

Description
7pF  *0.5pF  S0WV,
7pF  *0.5pF  50WV,
22uF  38% - sowv,
047uF *33% sowv,
047uF *30% sowv,
0.01uF 10% 200WV,
220uF 9% 25wV,
1,000pF +20% S0WV,
470pF  120% SO0WV,
1,000pF +20% 50WV,
470pF  +20% S50WV,
1,000pF *20% 50WV,
470pF  £20% S0WV,
220pF 5% 50WV,
6 pF +0.5pF 50WV,
3pF  $0.25pF  50WV,
0.0047uF %%  sowv,
0.0047uF %% sowv,
2pF  0.25pF  50WV,
0.0047uF +1%Q% sowv,
0.0047uF %% s0wv,
0.0047uF '%°%% sowv,
0.01uF %% sowv,
1.5pF 0.25pF  SOWV,
0.0047uF +1%Q% sowv,
0.0047uF %%  sowv,
0.0047uF %% sowv,
3.5pF *0.25pF 50WV,
0.0047uF *'%8% 50wV,
33uF  t198% 10wV,
0.0047uF +'%8% so0wv,
0.0047uF %% s0wv,
33uF %% 10wV,
TpF +0.5pF 50WV,
0.0047uF *'%Q% s0wv,
2pF  +0.25pF  S0WV,
0.0047uF +'%Q% s0wv,
33pF 5%  50WV,
SpF  *0.5pF S0WV,
0.0047uF %% sowv,
10pF +5% S50WV,
0.0047uF %% sowv,
33uF 8% 10wV,
0.0047uF %% s0wv,
220uF 9% 25wV,
470pF  +20% S0WV,
33uF 9% 16wv,
33uF %% 10wy,
1uF #38%  sowv,
0.022uF *10% 100WV,
3.3uF  t30%  sowv,
33uF  t'§3%  sowv,
33uF #99% 16wV,

ceramic
ceramic
electrolytic
electrolytic
electrolytic
mylar
electroly tic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic

ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
electroly tic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
electrolytic
ceramic
electrolytic
ceramic
electroly tic
electroly tic
electroly tic
mylar
electroly tic
electrolytic
electrolytic

Ref. No. Part No.
C240 1-102-940
C241 1-102-940
C242 1-102-947
C243 1-102-951
C244 1-102-942
C245 1-102-196
C246 1-121-403
C247 1-102-196
C248 1-102-667
C249 1-101-004
C250 1-105-713-12
C251 1-121415
C252 1-121-398
C253 1-121-398
C254 1-102-947
€255 1-102-942
C256 1-101-003
€257 1-101-003
C258 1-101-003
C259 1-102-043
C260 1-101-003
C261 1-101-003
C262 1-101-576
C263 1-102-525
C264 1-102-774
€291 1-102-098
C301 1-101-002
C302 1-102-196
C303 1-102-196
C304 1-102-941
C305 1-102-196
C306 1-121-413
C307 1-102-196
C308 1-102-196
C309 1-101-004
C310 1-102-196
€311 1-101-004
€312 1-102-196
€313 1-101-004
C314 1-102-196
C315 1-102-850
C316 1-102-978
C317 1-102-978
C318 1-102-196
C319 1-102-196
C320 1-101439
C321 1-101-439
C322 1-102-973
C323 1-101-439
C324 1-102-973
C3285 1-101439
C326 1-121-395
€327 1-121-469

KV-1300E

Description
3pF  *0.5pF  50WV,
3pF  *0.5pF  S0WV,
10pF +5% S0WV,
15pF 5%  S0WV,
S5pF +0.5pF 50WV,
0.047uF %%  sowv,
33uF 9% 16wV,
0.047uF %%  sowv,
13pF +5%  50WV,
0.01xF %% sowv,
0.01uF  *10% 100WV,
100uF %% 16wV,
10uF % 25wV,
10uF %% 25wv,
10pF 5%  SOWV,
5pF  *0.5pF S50WV,
0.0047uF ='93% 50wV,
0.0047uF +'90% 50wV,
0.0047uF +'93% sowv,
1,000pF ¥%% soowv,
0.0047uF %% s0wv,
0.0047uF %% sowv,
1.5pF *0.25pF  50WV,
68pF 5%  S0WV,
47pF +5%  50WV,
470pF  £20% SOWV,
0.0022uF %% sowv,
0.047uF *%% 50wV,
0.047uF +%Q%  sowv,
4pF  *0.5pF 50WV,
0.047uF %%  sowv,
100uF  #93% 63wV,
0.047uF +'%Q%  sowv,
0.047uF +'%%  sowv,
0.01xF %%  sowv,
0.047uF *'%%  sowv,
0.01uF %% sowv,
0.047uF +%%  sowv,
0.01uF %% sowv,
0.047uF +'%9%  sowv,
56 pF £5%  50WV,
220pF 5% S50WV,
220pF 5% SOWV,
0.047uF %%  sowv,
0.047uF +%Q%  sowv,
680pF  120% S50WV,
680pF  +20% S0WV,
100pF 5%  50WV,
680pF  *20% S50WV,
100pF  *5% S0WV,
680pF  *20% 50WV,
4ufF 382 25wy,
10uF %% 10wv,

ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
electroly tic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
mylar
electrolytic
electrolytic
electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
feed through
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic

ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
electroly tic
electrolytic
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Ref. No. Part No.
C328 1-102-196
C329 1-121-395
€330 1-101-002
C331 1-102-196
C332

€333 1-102-196
C334 1-121-471
C335 1-102-947
C336 1-102-196
C337 1-102-196
C338 1-102-863
€339 1-102-679
C340 1-102-196
C341 1-121-415
C342 1-121-398
C343 1-121-391
C344 1-102-973
C345 1-102-098
C346 1-102-965
C347 1-102-117
C348 1-102-196
C349 1-102-941
€350 1-108-634-11
C351 1-102-676
C352 1-102-941
C353 1-102-949
C354 1-102-196
C355 1-102-816
C356 1-102-196
C357 1-121-391
C358 1-101-880
€359 1-102-959
C360 1-102-196
C361 1-101-002
C362 1-102-196
C363 1-102-965
C364 1-102-676
C365 1-102-965
C366 1-102-961
C367 1-102-961
C368 1-102-959
C369 1-102-959
C370 1-102-961
C371 1-102-959
C372 1-102-961
C373 1-102-959
C374 1-102-961
C375 1-102-953
€376 1-102-953
C377 1-102-961
C378 1-102-959
C379 1-102-961
€380 1-102-196
C381 1-102-888

Description

0.047uF *'%9
4.7uF  *38%
0.0022uF %%
0.047uF +'%%

— discarded —
0.047uF +%9
104F  +193%
10pF +59,
0.047uF +'%9
0.047uF +'99%
82pF +59
120pF +59
0.047uF *'%Q%
100uF 939
10uF  £%5
wF 8%

100 pF +59,
470pF  £20%

39pF +59
820pF  *10%
0.047uF 1108 %
4pF  *0.5pF
0.047uF *10%
68pF +59
4pF  *0.5pF
12pF +59
0.047uF i—log %
120pF +59%
0.047uF ilog %
wF +38%
47pF +59
22pF 5%

0.047uF %%
0.0022uF *'%9
0.047uF *'%%

39pF +59,
68pF +59,
39pF +5%
27pF +59
27pF +59
22pF +59
22pF +59
27pF +59
22pF +59
27pF +59%
22pF 1-5%
27pF 5%
18pF +59
18pF 5%
27pF +59
22pF +59,
27pF +59

0.047uF +'%39
68pF +59

S0WV,
25WV,
50WV,
50WV,

50WV,
16WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
16 WV,
25WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
100WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50wV,
50WV,
50WV
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV
S0WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,
50WV,

ceramic
electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic

ceramic
electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
electrolytic
electrolytic
electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
mylar
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
electroly tic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic

Ref. No. Part No.
C382 1-102-941
€383 1-102-859
C384 1-121-413
€385 1-102-196
€386 1-101-004
€387 1-105-719-12
C388 1-105-753-12
€389 1-121-471
€390 1-102-196
€391 1-102-196
€392 1-102-961
€393 1-102-961
€394 1-102-961
€898 1-102-961
€396 1-102-676
€397 1-102-196
€398 1-102-963
G399 1-101-884
€400 1-102-961
401 1-102-19%
C402 1-102-888
C403 1-102-941
C404 1-102-859
C405 1-121413
C406 1-102-196
€407 1-101-004
C408 1-105-719-12
€409 1-105-753-12
C410 1121471
cal1 1-102-196
C412 1-102-196
C413 1-102-961
Ca14 1-102-961
C415 1102961
C416 1-102-961
C417 1-121-409
C418 1-102-820
C419 1-101-439
€420 1-105-725-12
ca21 1-121-398
C422 1-105-725-12
€423 1-121-726
C424 1-121-726
C425 1-105-725-12
C426 1-105-725-12
€427 1-101-439
C428 1-102-820
€429 1-121-395
€430 1-121-726
C431 1-105-705-12
C432 1-105-725-12
€433 1-101-455
C434 1-101-455
C435 1-121-391

— 82 —

Description
4pF  *05pF  50WV,
75pF £5%  50WV,
100uF 9% 6.3wv,
0.047uF %%  sowv,
0.01uF %%  sowv,
0.033uF *10% 100WV,
0.01uF  *10% 200WV,
100F 9% 16wV,
0.047uF %%  sowv,
0.047uF %%  sowv,
27pF £5%  50WV,
27pF 5%  S0WV,
27pF 5%  50WV,
27pF £5%  50WV,
68pF +5%  50WV,
0.047uF +'%%  sowv,
33pF £5%  S50WV,
56pF +5%  50WV,
27pF £5%  50WV,
0.047uF +'%%  sowv,
68pF +5%  50WV,
4pF  *05pF  S50WV,
75pF +5%  50WV,
100uF  +'93% 6.3wWv,
0.047uF %% 50wV,
0.01uF %%  sowv,
0.033uF *10% 100WV,
0.01xF  %10% 200WV,
1ouF 9% 16wV,
0.047uF 9%  sowv,
0.047uF +%%  s0wv,
27pF +59%  SOWV,
27pF £5%  50WV,
27pF £5%  50WV,
27pF £5%  50WV,
47uF  £'%B% 16wV,
330pF  #5%  SOWV,
680pF  *20% 50WV,
0.1uF  *10% 200WV,
10uF 9% 25wV,
0.1uF  *10% 200WV,
047uF *138% sowv,
047uF *138%  sowv,
0.1uF  £10% 200WV,
0.1uF  *10% 200WV,
680pF  +20% S0WV,
330pF  +5% S0WV,
47uF  §8%  25Wv,
047uF 130% sowv,
0.0022uF £10% 100WV,
0.1uF  +10% 200WV,
0.001uF *20% SOWV,
0.001uF *20% 50WV,
1uF #309%  sowv

ceramic
ceramic
electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
mylar
mylar
electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
electroly tic
ceramic
ceramic
mylar
mylar
electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
mylar
electrolytic
mylar
electrolytic
electrolytic
mylar
mylar
ceramic
ceramic
electrolytic
elecyrolytic
mylar
mylar
ceramic
ceramic
electroly tic
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Ref. No. Part No.
C450 1-101-455
C451 1-101-455
C501 1-102-947
C502 1-108-632-11
C503 1-108-632-11
C504 1-121-391
C505 1-108-634-11
C506 1-121-395
C507 1-108-638-11
C508 1-121-405
C509 1-106-212-12
C510 1-106-188-12
C511 1-106-184-12
C512 1-108-638-11
C513 1-121-246
C514 1-102-038
€515 1-108-634-11
C516 1-121-708
Cs17 1-102-219
C518 1-105-729-13
Cs19 1-108-549-11
C520 1-121-921
Cs21 1-121-918
C522 1-121-919
C523 1-121-416
C524 1-121-396
C525 1-101-810
C526 1-108-634-11
C527 1-121-405
C528 1-121-738
C529 1-108-626-11
C530 1-108-626-11
Cs531 1-131-158
€532 1-121-479
C533 1-127-024
C534 1-121-391
€535 1-121-917
C536 1-101-006
C537 1-121-409
C538 1-121-450
C539 1-121-450
C540 1-121-751
C541 1-102-002
C542 1-105-751-12
C543

C544

C545 1-102-973
C546 1-102-973
C547

C548 1-102-153
C549 1-101-810
C550 1-102-973

Description
0.0014F *20% 50WV,
0.001uF %20% S0WV,
10pF 5%  S0WV,
0.033uF *10% 100WV,
0.033uF *10% 100WV,
1uF 8% sowv,
0.047uF *10% 100WV,
4.74F  30% 25wV,
0.1uF  *10% 100WV,
33uF %%  sowv,
0.047uF 5% 100WV,
0.0047uF *5% 100WV,
0.0033uF 5% 100WV,
0.1uF  *10% 100WV,
4.7uF %% 160wV,
0.001xF +'%9% soowv,
0.047uF *10% 100WV,
10uF  +'%% 160wV,
680pF  +20% 1kWV,
0.22uF  *10% 200WV,
0.68uF  *10% 200WV,
10uF %% 160wV,
4.7uF %% 100wV,
47wF %% 160wV,
100uF  +'%% 25wV,
47uF 0%  sowv,
100pF  %5% 500WV,
0.047uF *10% 100WV,
33uF %%  sowv,
10uF  ='%% sowv,
0.01uF *10% 100WV,
0.01uF %10% 100WV,
10uF  $20% 16WV,
2uF 8% 16wV,
22uF  120% 10WV,
1uF 8% sowv,
20uF  +20% 100WV,
0.047uF %% sowv,
47wF %% 16wV,
22uF  #38%  sowv,
2.24F  #30%  sowv,
330uF %% 63wV,
680pF  *10% SO00WV,
0.0068uF *10% 200WV,
— discarded —

— discarded —

100pF  *5% 50WV,
100pF 5% SOWV,
— discarded —

100pF  *20% 2kWV,
100pF - *5% S00WV,
100pF 5% SOWV,

Ref. No. Part No.
ceramic €551 1-102-074
ceramic C552 1-101-004

C553
ceramic C554
mylar C555
mylar C556 1-102-978
electrolytic | C557 1-108-632-11
mylar C558 1-121-398
electrolytic | C559 1-101-004
mylar
electrolytic | C601 1-115-101-21
mylar C602 1-102-240
mylar C603 1-123-022
mylar C604 1-125-080
mylar C605
electrolytic | C606 1-121-919
ceramic C607 1-106-180-12
mylar C608 1-121-189
electrolytic | C609 1-101-810
ceramic C610 1-105-741-12
mylar Cé611 1-121-395
mylar C612 1-106-212-12
electrolytic | C613 1-105-801-13
electrolytic | C614 1-105-801-13
electrolytic | C615
electrolytic | C616 1-121-391
electrolytic | C617 1-101-810
ceramic C618 1-102-014
mylar C630 1-102-085
electroly tic
electrolytic | C701 1-119-327
mylar 0702 - 1-102-050
mylar C751 1-102-961
electrolytic | C752 1-102-961
electrolytic | C753 1-102-961
electrolytic | C754 1-102-961
(alox) C755 1-101-455
electrolytic | C756 1-102-676
electrolytic | C757 1-102-196
ceramic C758
electrolytic | C759 1-101-884
electrolytic | C760 1-102-961
electrolytic | C761 1-102-961
electrolytic | C762 1-102-961
ceramic C763 1-102-961
mylar C764 1-101-455

C801 1-129-864
ceramic C802 1-129-859
ceramic C803

C804 1-102-155
ceramic C805 1-102-219
ceramic C806 1-102-038
ceramic C807 1-102-820

KV-1300E

Description
0.001xF *10% 50WV,
0.014F %% sowv,
— discarded —

— discarded —

— discarded —

220pF 5% 50WV,
0.033uF *10% 100WV,
10uF %% 25wV,
0.014F %% sowv,
0.1uF  +20% 450WV,
0.0047 *20% 250WV,
2uF 9% 3s50wv,
220uF + 47 uF  375WV,
— discarded —

4a7uF 9% 160wV,
0.0022uF 5% 100WV,
1uF +38% 160wV,
100pF  *5% 500WV,
0.001uF *20% 200WV,
47uF 8% 25wV,
0.047uF 5% 100WV,
0.047uF *10% 400WV,
0.047uF *10% 400WV,
— discarded —

1uF 8% sowv,
100pF  *5% 500WV,
0.0014F *10% S50WV,
0.0047uF £20% 500WV,
047uF *'30% 500wV,
0.01uF 20% S500WV,
27pF 5% 50WV,
27pF 5% 50WV,
27pF +5% 50WV,
27pF 5% 50WV,
1,000pF +20% 50WV,
68pF £5% 50WV,
0.047uF +%Q%  sowv,
— discarded —

56pF +5% 50WV,
27pF 5% S50WV,
27pF +5% 50WV,
27pF +5% 50WV,
27pF +5% S50WV,
1,000pF *20% 50WV,
16,000pF +5% 1,000WV,
7,500pF  +5% 1,500WV,
— discarded —

330pF  20% 2kWV,
680pF  +20% 1kWV,
0.001xF %% s00wv,
330pF 5% S0WV,

ceramic -
ceramic

ceramic
mylar
electroly tic
ceramic

oil tubler
ceramic
electroly tic
electroly tic

electrolytic
mylar ;
electrolytic
ceramic
mylar
electroly tic
mylar

mylar

mylar

electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic

electrolytic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic

ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic

film
film

ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
ceramic
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Ref. No. Part No. Description
C808 1-102-038 0.001xF *%Q% 500WV, ceramic
C809 1-102-038 0.001uF *'°Q% 500WV, ceramic
C810 1-102-153 100pF  *20%  2kV, ceramic
C901 1-105-793-13  0.01uF  *10% 400WV, mylar
SG701 1-519-063 spark gap, 1.5kV
SG702 1-519-063 spark gap, 1.5kV
SG703 1-519-063 spark gap, 1.5kV
SG704 1-519-063 spark gap, 1.5kV
SG705 1-519-063 spark gap, 1.5kV
VC201 1-141-138 1~ 5pF, trimmer

RESISTORS

Resistors are £5%, RD%H carbon unless
otherwise specified.

R151 1-244-684 3kQ
R152 1-244-663 3902
R153 1-244-679 1.8kQ
R154 1-244-657 2209
R15S 1-244-661 3309
R156 1-244-679 1.8kQ
R157 1-244-673 1kQ
R158 1-244-661 3300
R159 1-244-673 1kQ
R160 1-244-709 33k
R161 1-244-713 47kQ
R162 1-244-711 39k
R163 1-244-713 47kQ
R164 1-244-705 22k
R165 1-244-725 150k
R166 1-244-665 4709
R167 1-244-677 1.5kQ
R168 1-244-657 2209
R169 1-244-649 100
R170 1-206-104 10kQ 1W, metal oxide
R171 1-244-673 1k
R172 1-244-661 330Q
R173 1-244-683 2.7kQ
R174 1-206-104 10kQ 1W, metal oxide
R175 1-244-673 1kQ
R176 1-244-661 330Q
R177 1-244-683 2.7kQ
R178 1-206-104 10k 1W, metal oxide
R179 1-244-673 1k
R180 1-244-661 3302
R181 1-244-683 2.7k
R201 1-244-622 759
R202 1-244-637 330
R203 1-244-617 479
R204 1-244-637 33
R205 1-244-663 390
R206 1-244-681 2.2kQ

Ref. No. Part No.
R207 1-244-667
R208 1-244-679
R209 1-244-695
R210 1-244-663
R211 1-244-689
R212 1-244-667
R213 1-244-689
R214 1-244-679
R215 1-244-689
R216 1-244-667
R217 1-242-657
R218 1-244-694
R219 1-244-675
R220 1-244-691
R221 1-244-669
R222 1-244-673
R223 1-244-699
R224 1-244-661
R225 1-244-669
R226 1-244-665
R227 1-244-697
R228 1-244-649
R229 1-244-673
R230 1-244-691
R231 1-244-659
R232 1-244-697
R233 1-244-673
R234 1-244-657
R235 1-244-677
R236 1-244-649
R237 1-244-649
R238 1-244-721
R239 1-244-689
R240 1-244-683
R241 1-244-665
R242 1-244-707
R243 1-244-658
R244 1-244-662
R245 1-244-663
R246 1-244-697
R247 1-244-673
R248 1-244-682
R249 1-244-705
R250 1-244-643
R251 1-244-649
R252 1-244-679
R253 1-244-705
R254 1-244-684
R255 1-244-649
R256 1-244-697
R257 1-244-697
R258 1-244-673
R259 1-244-689
R260 1-217-025

5600
1.8k
8.2k
3902
4.7k
560
4.7kQ
1.8k
4.7kQ
560
220
7.5k
1.2kQ
5.6k
6809
1kQ
12k
3309
6800
4702
10k
1002
1k
5.6k
2702
10k
1kQ
2209
1.5k
1002
1009
100 k2
4.7kQ
2.7kQ
470Q
27k
2409
360
3902
10kQ
1k
24kQ
22k
56
1008
1.8k
22k
3k
1002
10k
10k
1kQ
4.7k
330

Description

RD%V

3W, cement coated
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Ref. No. Part No.
R261 1-217-027
R262

R263 1-244-857
R264 1-244-859
R265 1-244-685
R266 1-244-673
R267 1-244-673
R268 1-244-704
R291 1-244-677
R292 1-244-685
R293 1-244-661
R294 1-244-645
R295 1-244-651
R301 1-244-659
R302 1-244-669
R303 1-244-699
R304 1-244-689
R305 1-244-655
R306 1-244-669
R307 1-244-681
R308 1-244-655
R309 1-244-673
R310 1-244-649
R311 1-244-655
R312 1-244-657
R313 1-244-705
R314 1-244-697
R315 1-244-681
R316 1-244-653
R317 1-244-653
R318 1-244-693
R319 1-244-701
R320 1-244-661
R321 1-244-641
R322 1-244-673
R323 1-244-669
R324 1-244-6717
R325 1-244-693
R326 1-244-693
R327 1-244-681
R328 1-244-713
R329 1-244-653
R330 1-244-681
R331 1-244-655
R332 1-244-897
R333 1-244-699
R334 1-244-721
R335 1-244-673
R336 1-244-705
R337 1-244-705
R338 1-244-673
R339 1-244-721
R340 1-244-653

Description

47Q 3W, cement coated

— discarded —
2202 RD¥:H
2709 RD¥%:H
3.3k

1k

1kQ

20k

1.5k

33kn

3309

689

1209

2702
6802
12k
4.7kQ
1802
68092
2.2kQ
1802
1kQ
1002
1802
220
22k
10k
2.2kQ
1502
1509
6.8k
15k
3302
479
1kQ
68092
1.5k
6.8k
6.8kQ
2.2kQ
47k
1502
2.2kQ
18092
10k  RD¥%:H
12kQ
100 k2
1k
22k
22k
1ka
100kQ
1502

Ref. No. Part No.
R341 1-244-701
R342 1-244-715
R343 1-244-667
R344 1-244-695
R345 1-244-681
R346 1-244-625
R347 1-244-677
R348

R349 1-244-713
R350 1-244-675
R351 1-244-653
R352 1-244-707
R353 1-244-683
R354 1-244-653
R355 1-244-621
R356 1-244-661
R357 1-244-653
R358 1-244-659
R359 1-244-653
R360 1-244-675
R361 1-244-685
R362 1-244-709
R363 1-244-733
R364 1-244-693
R365 1-244-681
R366 1-244-697
R367 1-244-661
R368 1-244-681
R369 1-244-661
R370 1-244-659
R371 1-244-653
R372 1-244-707
R373 1-244-689
R374 1-244-677
R375 1-244-625
R376 1-244-661
R377 1-244-671
R378 1-244-653
R379 1-244-701
R380 1-244-685
R381 1-244-675
R382 1-244-637
R383 1-244-661
R384 1-244-711
R385 1-244-681
R386 1-244-647
R387 1-244-673
R388 1-244-689
R389 1-244-673
R390 1-244-689
R391 1-244-677
R392 1-244-673
R393 1-244-689
R394 1-244-677

KV-1300E

Description

15kQ
56k
560
8.2k
2.2k
109
1.5k
— discarded —
47k
1.2kQ
150Q
27k
227k0
150
6.8
330
1502
2709
1502
1.2kQ
3.3k
33k
330k
6.8k
2.2k
10k
3309
2.2kQ
3300
270
1509
27k
4.7kQ
1.5k
109
330
8200
1502
15k
3.3kQ
1.2kQ
33
330
39k
2.2kQ
82q
1kQ
4.7kQ2
1kQ
4.7k
1.5k
1kQ
4.7kQ
1.5kQ
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Ref. No. Part No.
R395 1-244-673
R396 1-244-689
R397 1-244-687
R398 1-244-673
R399 1-244-689
R400 1-244-687
R401 1-244-673
R402 1-244-689
R403 1-244699
R404 1-244-717
R405 1-244-705
R406 1-244-721
R407 1-244-697
R408 1-244-657
R409 1-244-669
R410 1-244-681
R411 1-244-697
R412 1-244-715
R413 1-244-713
R414 1-244-653
R415 1-244-679
R416 1-244-669
R417 1-244-735
R418 1-244-705
R419 1-244-677
R420 1-244-705
R421 1-244-713
R422 1-244-697
R423 1-244-673
R424 1-244-673
R425 1-244-699
R426 1-244-699
R427 1-244-673
R428 1-244-673
R429 1-244-699
R430 1-244-699
R431 1-244-695
R432 1-244-655
R433 1-244-657
R434 1-244-713
R435 1-244-697
R436 1-244-681
R437 1-244-721
R438 1-244-721
R439 1-244-699
R440 1-244-717
R441 1-244-705
R442 1-244-721
R443 1-244-697
R444 1-244-657
R445 1-244-669
R446 1-244-681
R447 1-244-697
R448 1-244-715

1kQ
4.7kQ
3.9k
1k

4.7kQ

3.9k
1kQ
4.7k
12kQ
68k
22k
100 ke
10kQ
220
6800
2.2kQ
10k
56k
47kQ
1502
1.8kQ
6809
390k
22k
1.5k
22kQ
47k
10kQ
1k
1kQ
12kQ
12kQ
1kQ
1k
12k
12kQ
8.2k
180
2202
47kQ
10kQ
2.2kQ
100k
100 k@
12k
68k
22kQ
100 k2
10k
2209
6800
2.2kQ
10k
56k

Description

Ref. No. Part No.
R449 1-244-713
R450 1-244-653
R451 1-244-679
R452 1-244-669
R453 1-244-735
R454 1-244-705
R455 1-244-677
R456 1-244-705
R457 1-244-713
R458 1-244-697
R459 1-244-673
R460 1-244-673
R461 1-244-699
R462 1-244699
R463 1-244-673
R464 1-244-673
R465 1-244-699
R466 1-244-699
R467 1-244-693
R468 1-244-673
R469 1-244-673
R470 1-244-657
R471 1-244-685
R472 1-244-721
R473 1-244-673
R474 1-244-709
R475 1-244-687
R476 1-244-709
R477 1-244-721
R478 1244673
R479 1-244-663
R480 1-244-705
R481 1-244-705
R482 1-244-701
R483 1-244-695
R484 1-244-701
R485 1-244-709
R486 1-244-681
R487 1-244-685
R488 1-244697
R489 1-244-697
R490 1-244-697
R491 1-244-697
R492 1-244-683
R501 1-244-693
R502 1-244-701
R503 1-244-665
R504 1-244-663
R505 1-244-660
R506 1-244-687
R507 1-244-687
R508 1-206-017
R509 1244697

47k
150
1.8k
68092
390k
22k
1.5kQ
22kQ
47kQ
10k
1kQ
1kQ
12kQ
12kQ
1kQ
1kQ
12kQ
12kQ
6.8k
1k
1kQ
2200
3.3kQ
100 k2
1kQ
33kQ
3.9k
33kQ
100 k2
1kQ
390
22kQ
22kQ
15kQ
8.2k
15k
33kQ
2.2k
3.3k
10kQ
10k
10kQ
10kQ
2.7kQ

6.8k
15kQ
4700
3909
3008
3.9kQ
3.9k
1.8k
10k

Description

2W, metal oxide
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Ref. No.

R510
R511
R512
R513
R514
R515
R516
R517
R518
R519
R520
R521
R522
R523
R524
R525
R526
R527
R528
RS529
R530
R531
R532
R533
R534
RS3$5
R536
R537
R538
R539
R540
R541
R542
R543
R544
R545
R546
R547
R548
R549
R550
R551
R552
RS553
RS54
R555
R556
R557
R558
RS559
R560
RS561
R562
R563

Part No.

1-244-703
1-244-667
1-244-671
1-244-693
1-244-685
1-244-669
1-244-649
1-244-696
1-244-669
1-211-451
1-244-675

1-202-792
1-207-903

1-244-683
1-206-109
1-244-681
1-207-241
1-207-982
1-244-893
1-244-715
1-244-691
1-244-679
1-244-679
1-244-705
1-244-705
1-244-699
1-244-701
1-244-691
1-244-637
1-244-689
1-244-625
1-244-679
1-244-713
1-244-673
1-244-715
1-244-691
1-207-471
1-244-633
1-244-689
1-202-794
1-244-691
1-244-901
1-244-687
1-244-729
1-244-717
1-244-829
1-244-675
1-244-671
1-244-873

1-244-897

18kQ
5609
8200
6.8k
3.3kQ
68052
1002
9.1kQ
6800
1k
1.2k

Description

%w

— discarded —
— discarded —

22k
102

RC1H, composition

0.25A, fuse

— discarded —

2.7k
27k
2.2kQ
5Q
279
6.8k
56k
5.6k
1.8k
1.8kQ
22kQ
22k
12k
15k
5.6k
33
4.7k
10Q
1.8k
47k
1k
56 kQ
5.6k
479
220
4.7kQ
33k
5.6k
15k
3.9k
220k
68k
159
1.2kQ
8209
1k

1W, metal oxide
0.65A, fuse

0.65A, fuse
RDY:H

%W, wire wound

RC1H, composition

RD¥%:H

RDY:H

RDY:H

— discarded —

10k

RD:H

Ref. No. Part No.
R564 1-244-901
R565 1-244-899
R566 1-211-932
RS567 1-244-705
R568 1-244-681
R569 1-244-697
R570 1-244-709
R5§71 1-244-671
R572 1-244-667
R573 1-206-080
R574 1-206-688
R601 1-207-657
R602

R603 1-207-657
R604 1-206-823
R605 1-244-865
R606 1-244-885
R607 1-244-691
R608 1-206-483
R609 1-244-714
R610 1-244-685
R611 1-244-901
R612 1-244-689
R613 1-244-689
R614 1-244-693
R615 1-244-669
R616 1-206-741
R617 1-244-689
R618 1-206-698
R619 1-244-685
R620 1-206-700
R621 1-244-686
R622 1-211-931
R623 1-244-865
R624 1-244-903
R625 1-244-699
R626 1-244-891
R627 1-244-661
R628 1-207-942
R701 1-202-581
R702 1-202-581
R703 1-202-629
R704 1-202-800
R705 1-202-635
R706 1-202-581
R707 1-202-603
R708 1-202-808
R751 1-244-673
R752 1-244-673
R753 1-244-699
R754 1-244-699
R755 1-244-673

KV-1300E

Description
15k  RD%H
12k  RD¥%:H
279 LW
22kQ
2.2k
10k
33k
8200
560
820 1W, metal oxide
10k 2W, metal oxide
109 3W, wire wound
— discarded —
10 3W, wire wound
33k 5W, metal oxide
4702 RD¥%:H
3.3k2 RD%H
5.6k
680 2W, metal oxide
51k
3.3k
15k  RD%H
4.7k
4.7k
6.8k
6809
4.7k 3W, metal oxide
4.7k
27k 2W, metal oxide
3.3kQ
33k 2W, metal oxide
3.6k
689 18W
4702 RD¥:H
18k  RD¥%:H
12k
5.6k RD%H
3309
390 TW, wire wound
2.2k2  RC%H, composition
2.2k  RC¥%H, composition
220k RCY¥%H, composition
100k2 RC1H, composition
390k RC¥%H composition
2.2k2  RC¥%H, composition
18k RC%H, composition
470k2 RCI1H, composition
1k
1k
12kQ
12k
1kQ
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Ref. No. Part No. Description ! Ref. No. Part No. Description
R756 1-244-673 1k VR306 1-222-786 22kQ-B, adjustable (ID SETTING control)
R757 1-244-699 12k
R758 1-244-699 12 iy VR501 1-222-725 20kQ-B, adjustable (H FREQ control)
R759 1-244-697 10k VRS502 1-223-017 509-B, adjustable (TILT control)
R760 1-244-657 22090 VRS503 1-223-017 500-B, adjustable (H CENT control)
R761 1-244-655 1809 VRS504 1-222-725 20kQ-B, adjustable (PIN control)
R762 1-244-713 47k VRS505 1-222-344 5kQ-B, adjustable (H SIZE control)
R763 1-244-697 10kQ VRS506 1-222-512 10kQ-B, adjustable (V SIZE control)
R764 1-244-681 2.2kQ VRS507 1-222-512 10k-B, adjustable (V LIN control)
R765 1-244-673 1kQ VRS508 1-222-784 3.3 k2-B, adjustable (V BIAS control)
P < Ao VR601  1-222-517 1kQ-B, adjustable (110V control)
o paste HER VR602 1-222-518 4.7 kQ-B, adjustable (PP control)
R768 1-244-699 12kQ
R769 1-244-673 1k VR701 1-222-809 500 k2-B, adjustable (SCRN control)
R770 1244673 1kQ
R771 1-244-699 12k VR801 1-222-509 500 k2-B, adjustable (H STAT control)
gl o alcif i VR901 1-222-383 1kQ-B, variable (CONTRAST control)
i NP1 sty VR902 1-222-388 20k-B, variable (VER control)
o e o VR903 1-222-624 50kQ-D, variable (VOL control)
R801 1-250-895 82k RDYH VR904 1-222-388 20kQ-B, variable (BRT control)
% R803 1-206-918 276 ' . 3W, metal film VR905 1-222-387 3kQ-U, variable (COLOR TONE control)
% R803 1-206-921 470 3W, metal film VR906 1-222-386 5009-B, variable (COLOR control)
* R803 1-206-922 560  3W, metal film MiSCEiL bt
Rl (i kot o BLISL ./ 1m0 1 CERCS
% R804 1-206-928 182 3W, metal film cond: _— Son .
% R804 1306639 #56 3W’ Sl DY 1451-076-11  deflection yoke
i 5 1452-014 magnet, small disk; 15 mm dia.
B R805 1-202-788 10k  RCIH, composition g ke Bl 8 s L
e a0 1-,217_007 e 9 Sogant conted 1-452-038 magnet, vertical convergence
R901 1-205-483 102 10W, cement coated 1-452:054," . magmet twtiet fortite ting
R902 1-244-661 3300 1-452-058 magnet, horizontal convergence
1-502-299 speaker
VR151 1-222:515 3309-B, adjustable (B drive control) 1-506-187-62 - lead, with plug
VR152 1222344  5ke-B, adjustable (B BKG control) ISTEST, .« AU
. VRIS3 1222515 3309-B, adjustable (R drive control) | 5202 1515119 ¢ [ SYNER s
VRIS 1222344  5kQ-B, adjustable (R BKGcontro) | NE20l  1-519-060 - neonlamp, power
. VRISS 1222515 3300B, adjustable (G drive control) | NE902  1:519:060 ©  neon lamp, UHF
. VRIS6 1222384  S5ke-B, adjustable (G BKG control) 15364006 " i oocknt; O IRS At
gl AR 1-526-144 cap, lead
VR201 1-222-516 470Q-B, adjustable (tuner AGC control) 1-526-130-61  cap, anode
VR202 1-222-516 4709-B, adjustable (trap control) (1-526-131-52  cap, convergence
VR203 1-222-517 1k92-B, adjustable (IF AGC control) X301 1-527-183 crystal
VR204 1-222-518 4.7 kQ2-B, adjustable F601 1-532-203 * fuse, 2A
(UHF RF AGC control) F602 1-532-078 fuse, 1A
' 1-533-087 holder, fuse
VR301 1-222-515 3300-B, adjustable (DL GAIN control) 1-534-587 colll pemer iy
VR302 1-222-517 1kQ-B, adjustable (ACC control) 1-534-630-22  p-p cable
VR303 1¥222-518 4.7k, adjustable , 1-536-296 thrmatiial fug
(COLOR TONE control) ; 1-536-327 terminal lug, 1L1
VR304 1:222:517 1kQ-B, adjustable (AGC-1 control) i 1-543-040 cdre
VR305 1-222-517 1 k'Q-Bf, adjustable (AGC-2 control) 8-735-300 picture tube

SONY CORPORATION

1K0611-1 . g < »Qa & s — g - ¥ 3 Printed in Japan
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COLORTV

West Germany Model

SUPPLEMENT Aol 1973

Subject: Electrical and Mechanical Changes

This supplement updates the service manual to include production changes
covering Serial No. 69,249 ~71,249.
File this supplement with the service manual.

1. INTRODUCTION

The VH circuit board and deflection yoke have been changed in addition to some other electrical and mechanical
changes.

2. CHANGED PARTS LIST
(Serial No. 69,249~ 71,249)

Ref. No. Former Part Value New Part No./Part Value
VH board 8-983-139-35 8-983-781-15
s Rt TR 28C867
71 A (Ne— 1-451-096-00

coil, phase adjustment; PAC

T902 1-421-301-00
transformer, pincushion; PCT

c921 | e 1-108-632-11
0.33uF £10% 100V mylar

i e 1-244-673-11
1kQ2 +5% W carbon

R922 | e 1-244-673-11
1k§2 *5% %W carbon

TUTEUE RIS PN [ S 1-244-703-11
18k§2 5% W carbon

DY 1-451-076-11 1-451-096-00
deflection yoke

SONY
SERVICE MANUAL
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KV-i3GG

KV-1300E

3. INTERCHANGEABILITY 5. CHANGES IN DEFLECTION CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENTS

The old and new VH boards are not interchangeable. (Serial No. 69,249 ~71,249)

The old and new deflection yokes are not interchangeable.

4. CHANGES IN SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS
(Serial No. 69,249 ~71,249)

The following items have been partly changed because of change in the VH board.

Horizontal Size and Pincushion Correction Adjustment (P. 26)

The following items have been partly changed because of change in the VH board and deflection yoke. ITEM PREPARATION ADJUST PROCEDURE
Dynamic Convergence Adjustment (P. 17) Horizontal 1. Receive a test pattern signal. VRS505 1. Adjust VRS0S5 until the outside
Fig. 4-13 should be changed as follows: Sm.e 2. Set the BRT and CONTRAST (VH board) circle of.the test pattern is in
Adjustment controls for best picture. contact with the edge of the screen.
2. Make sure that no pincushion dis-
tortion appears on the screen.
Pincushion 1. Receive a cross-hatch signal from T902 1. Loosen the two wing screws at the
old VH board Correction a color-bar/pattern generator. L907 top of the pincushion transformer
HOT 3
Ts02 Adjustment 2. Set the VER and H FREQ (mounted (T902), and' then set the l-st%aped
) oonipls for -coffeet syhc. on th_e core to midrange. See Fig. A.
chassis) Tighten the screws slightly.
3. Adjust V LIN and V SIZE
—- S 2. Adjust the phase adjustment coil
(L907) (See Fig. B.) to obtain the
patterns as shown in Fig. C.
3. Loosen the wing screws again, and
move the core to obtain a correct
e 1502 cross-hatch pattern as shown in
- a Fig. C.
Fig. 4-13.
Screen-edge Convergence Adjustments (P. 17)
: midrange
Adjustment Procedure: (P. 18)
1. Loosen the clamp band as shown in Fig. 4-16. @ == ;’902) :g{;ﬁn‘;ﬁisioil. frg#s";:upn’wrgu o
; Fe——-n PCT)
2. Raise or lower the front edge of the deflection yoke, while taking care not to move the yoke forward or ng: L] C[{?:‘\ pincushion
backward. b= @) \‘:‘{-’1 transformer /_«_;Q st BEa E\
. - e ; ’ i T TTINN (4
3. Secure the yoke in position by inserting a spacer into three places. Tighten the clamp band. See Fig. 4-17. R RO /::\\N.a/ P “‘ti 1
T INCHH g2 ey % i
Flg. A. - - T G
Move the front section of the [T -
m yoke upward or downward Example = spacer (3 pcs.) il N o U i ]
I NI N
1 ~N I 11
@ o 8 jf"E =
/ .". e : 31
= L907 (b) (c)
o 75 e f
' Fig. C.
‘L phase adjustment coil

neck / /

/ / :
// deflection yoke

clamp band

neck

deflection yoke

\\'gﬁ

Rear view

Fig. 4-16.

Fig. 4-17.

Fig. B.




4 Vil ITe€gelie manuals.info

Vertical Centering Adjustment (P. 27)
Fig. 5-11 should be changed as follows:

Fig. 5-11.

Vertical Bias Adjustment (P. 26)

This adjustment is not necessary.

6. DIAGRAMS

The schematic diagram and mounting diagrams are shown on page 5~9.

Note: DY Wiring
FBT Wiring
VH Board
Schematic Diagram ........ B9

7. EXPLODED VIEWS

Note: Exploded View (1) ........ P13
Exploded View (2) ........ P. 1§
8. NEW VH BOARD PARTS LIST ....... Pl
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6-1. DY WIRING DIAGRAM
(Serial No. 69,249~ 71,249)

deflection yoke

to L906 to HC board

L80S)

to VH board

( collector)

6-2. FBT WIRING DIAGRAM
(Serial No. 69,249 ~71,249)

to HC to HC to VH to HC
boord  board board to chassis board to C board
ground (R803) ground  (L803)

€809 § C808
0.001 | 0.001

GRY WHT
ﬁelwurfaLx laRN

foVH toC toVH to VHboard to VH board
board b@'d bo&d

KV-1300E KV-1300E
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6-3. MOUNTING DIAGRAM — VH Board —
(Serial No. 69,249~ 71,249)

KV-1300E KV-1300E

To DY (V)

2SC633A
2SC926A
= 4 5:,, 6
e
) m
45 7
[
- |
E € @ % I
| IIOV~
Q901
. a b4
To TBOI FBT ~=—— ° e Hi
N
25C1127 1O \antodttdieo e aa LT
2sC1124 '% Q505 i P 1 - Q904
To T80! =e—— 25CiI24 J' | b i | 25C867
(3] ! f W VT 2
ﬁ € |
& b T e o e v
W o B
£ BU +liov
r/a’ € To L903(CY)
B
L
) L |
3 E
| I
|
I
" L5 —
]
10k-8 o
| ikl
11 1
rHT 6RY I|leRwBLK /8RN BLK E‘J. s RED/ALK
. L i l To PR boord
To'Tboard (500V line) R 4 TR AT Tormon@ T bowo)  Tochomss grund ® o 02
®
Qso7  Qs08 Q901
a o 510 ‘ : % _— 0506 Qg04
D511 D513 D507
e D512 D503 D508 { D505
D510 | D501 o D506
.
e VR503 { VR502
- 'VR505
VR506  vRs07 VR504 VR501 { VR902

Note: 1. The parts marked ® are mounted on the conductor side.
2. , shows the changed portion. '

1T22
1T22A
1T40

HFSD-1C
HFSD-1Z
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' KV-1300E = KV-1300E

6-4. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
(Serial No. 69,249 ~71,249)

D505 IT22A 0507 25C633A 124
iy ) Q/T\O v PULSE STOP i osesnmﬁc " 09\?{)&53(.:66? :Q%UESZCBGT
i i ol & b e &S & 6 5 % Wy 2 = Q506 zscessA 9 & B T
753 B! -  aise zscier 0501 25C633A 0502 250633 -
; . smA Hiow) 1C201 AN24| Q902 25C867 > °'51. ﬁ?”‘ Lﬁ’g IT40 — QIS8 2SCE33A b 8. 00T STHG SRLUE ,':;, S Hiosc=1 v il L nov s RS L507 R566 | 3 3
[E% ; $—q | —— 1202 CX-0890 Sl SIF AMP AUDIO 0UT s s : Ai70 = - T ) RI9 (1/6W) o Fsﬂ‘ L T Note: 1. All the capacitors are 50V unless otherwise noted.
00 ¢ —B-ORF IN GC {2y 2 1 10k R5I7 o A N
A { AFT O L o vaood 0i52 25C633A =TTy (1w ® $50 Ry WL 2 #s WS 450 o rsoimor | 19 oy Frses 2. All the resistors are %W unless otherwise noted.
i VHF TUNER 33 RISl ABL [t LIS3 12pH # et Lo 125V o T b ] ' "
faa |30 [l BT-623EV o [om 2 le ; ig?o%';, oV G i L 0 | say nES | o, QIs4_ AT -—’f*—j 13 i R £ ﬁ LN 4= sy % B5m veeo fa36 22 { alr 3. All the resistance values are in ohms. k =1,000 ohms.
= | T % 2 63 a3v 1] -G B A posv N o 548 RSI4 3.3k c548 100 20k-8 1—@ . * :
T21 5\ b W 1 g p:
= casa Hos ) - . 3 L v \:# N T L ® % ?1 ol T e O 8 o 4. All the capacitance values are in uF unless otherwise
? J X o s 53 Riss o BTN SRl L] % P e 18 ¥ | ok noted. p=uuF.
i P €810 Q004 ol = ; PRI
- iy Peal |00 50 80V ov e soevel—3 TOOPP £ 394/ 7 ! 3V ) 5. The voltages are measured from chassis to point indi-
.. i o) greo L 1 2] 37 ! 3 L it it S - A e s ,,%m"w - — kit cated with a VOM (DC 20 k ohms/V) with color signal
'Czoz ] e S W 0d7 | o Feol T 1 ’ 0306%  lnsgs | |mr3an PO | 1.2k :
lg i ;!r 2 vRsoI(c) 3 { ] il o %VT @) & %gé V3 g ":ue i V:E% 2 I W' o] 1 ﬁm.—f_ 2, Fi ’ o Sl
Sav [Sov v 0 hes e = it o |1 3 e ] S T - T il My [ 5 2" Loss ; : sail 6. The parts marked * indicate components whose
R266TK Coss F 7 c2hz $i0k § CONTRAST| ey 7 = 6 A . i i )
1 ooz BT |8 1 "'l R o B o, i w0 d 58| Jes¥ cell ° 1 = s it ( t valueA is to be selected to yield the specified operating
R267 Ik I b i . S - | i 3 osory Jimo 1 5 500mA o ] a7 v condition.
w s 1 3 . 10" 5 s
L& 4203 25Ci1Z8 ; o 7| |aiss zsAer? o | i WA T : g gdh 7. The blue circled numbers (@ ~ @ ) refer to the
> ! 0 :
<3, (3)— . ___J - [‘]’Lﬁ% VIF AMP 3 L20q DZOLILZET  VIDED DET | LZOTRIC Q204 25CE33A ! 27 skl 1 ' V H 3 D508 29-2 1 J}.; waveforms on page 43 and 44 of the complete service
299 pe=— N e Vil AMP P Al .
1T [P e Thap o TaawELT2 iS4y TR w B 1204 o %l T i R - | ;o Qsil 25C926A 1502 tzen St et G~ @ asio zscessa manuals.
Lo T j R e a =o 3 " 3oz AZC :
s : AT,J : o A Yo P 0308 D308 722 e om0 — 8. The blue circled numbers ( @ and @ ) refer to the
L,,_[ nz0 | : e ’Eﬁ*:!'l‘ : | v : o3I 16v i waveforms as shown below.
c20i 6p Yok o :E}_‘éiw s : e caro I % L
2 4
l | TP | | L Eair | o ‘ 1 Tade [ | @
I i W VIFT=2 it » ad ! 0308y i!"’%! , b ]
1 ke 0201 2[scli29 @ R220" il R393 T502| HOT
a| W 5 ’ k222 = : fgm AR ii‘: ;
| C207 R223 | ik < T1eE, L
: e 0 B ] Lov- " I (22} »ﬁg Prircd =l B
RJ208 C208 o ) W
: T F | caos Rl £ 4 2;3‘ e 4 é R394 = ,é {28)- L <28y
! J % G004, T o 3] 3 ] | R ol T L2 230 = ) W) Y . %g h ir =
0202 25C1128 % | {24y
H 12— | 4 25)
021l 25A677 & e g i an  on [} s o 60Vp-p 80Vp-p
U RF AGC n'r R 02\‘03 ‘ZGSCASTT flz;a 0%06‘2 %6,}3;\ < | p 2% a7
. : I e =] Y o - - - - - =
g ] b | = . rRazd o ek . CRGES T gt wgyy e :
1 | H200 SO [ %, L 7" oz 2sce33a [a2og p5cessa i o | w nznzgnl s PP % 9. # and = show the changed portions.
k-8 r R232 {10} VRISS RaI7
. Q207 %
® L BB O i T ) Y %% o
Toav gi 13v be 12V |!.v R230 5.6k | D202 i ’: I 7 = I:n!k M“O'? Ik omz lir22 'a:if F00 ’. gg:? ;:
444 gai 27 ; Q307 25C633A wE0 50| 12 |1 i
(T THs o AL @ © AR i R338 Qe e o | Lrezn B T BLK cae | vi30s
2% 7 e R332 Th o 3 v 156 D312 68p v Q317 033 -
%0 2.2V L, !F 3 i t. o 10K (1/2W) L7iv = 4jv - - 1 €385
w < o] T i) G . @ S u
3k b 4
v e B lrz0) ar "¢ |4om| cel am A haa7 D |0 [ra0s 880" ] 5310 Raio
= ) . a8 oo f 189 s | a3 & 3, o FISK ofgar
L sy s c320 arc : 380 x4
i VRSOIP) R202 -~ w33 | edpn B ok | T ] QI59 2SA6TT Soar]  [2ae S8 gesas L
e ke i 3 ® 12k 328 - G-Y ORIVE T
006 © ’ : I T 0310, 0311 (T22 032) 250403 i3 » 3 oaz2.0323 1Tk2 0320 25C403C 29
X8 KR G2 D305 T22A Q309 25C633A  D303.0304 140 0308 25CE33A e L T Jozie im22 [% O TET e i | an—
I l s ACC DET KILLER FFTRIG FF-2 = > BUPST BLK 350 T
T '1%4 ; c3a|  Lr3el {18) o e ? g
L R342 R348 c3% m———— . e
o —IL n i x 20v | T ol % FoSE gme Wt ¥ T L et T e " J o o 1 !
\er Al
o E j: I | i 1 o3os [ Jwrsce R3a7 | ! ) fi%e 5 I{j @- 403 =i Raga $126
= ] >t k-8 215 P " -~ | ¥ a2l i
l R344 [MACA) o7v R358, e (18} {18)- i+ el BT Lol R463 |
‘ el 82k 2y AR W e | ko ® 2 $3%  Rlass
1ov.
e T D602 [ 38 foae K 5 = s bl B T i C
® ° R628 10D -4 ’ 602 _34|,_/ L, 103 4 = 2 nu}iL R4AIE 3 e 0323
P e KICK CLAMP-1 605 g e r%zf Gaed e o, F 30360 caso 0 2k [ 22 Rae3  cads
4. 3dv g e ik li2 1ov 25v T 12k 0001 106" 10076.3v
g ojoa T ] 1 ) P : ] :
Q806 |- opov E;gse 40) 1Y_,". - =4 7w Ll W osuz’zkgg_cgaa.l
2 | fir-2) ; I ) L & ey T o 0324 25C633A (03240325 1740 0325 25C633A
‘ - ———— R X B (2ch O AWF Y
il D608 -KicK STk 0602 25C1I24 Q603 25C633A . 0603 BaceooA I ( G ki =5 . {14} | o = j
l“ i CH ORVE | PWM | —lHs {14y Ra82 pagr
v R367 - LETE 1305 3 156 § 3%k
606 25C867 L6806 10pH L308 <% £330 s g 150 CoT=1
Sove PROTECT A { oo o o i m:” + 1 = -4 Ly Ra6TY W i Q331 25C633A i
=y 6 3.3k (3w) R ot L v R30I 7 %
. T et I s SR e v e R gk Y wl T3 [ = | %8
T [ ] i Foo Tare P R LBk (/2w) 757 F & ol i i ;
. I e e L /60 A Sk N iy ¢ T Josasm |9 A0 e UL S S
g2 i 1B ipn sov = pre LT L, a/ose o ) e o -
i \f1i60v | gen R4 o | 1 cs'sz By % iy BV 20V 048V b 24 Lov ca3s o
0601 25C633A 0 acee 0| el V] se G5 e 3;,1 7 L A 2 T £8, don| 5o o 30 B - ryi Lan 327 L2y cate HI C)
neo| | ceoe an o Tios “hezrd | 3 [ g | 8% Toow] T OB 4rsee S BBl T emd #90 Tom | P e [ 4 P e : B cagd T 5 wszl FI00 |
S ik mag 0|03 T4 ¥ | Y Z : et e Sive | 3 L e W a&gii | cpeox F3%0 Fo2 N a0 "i53e o a7 ik 4
' a7 - ’1,- 1 L !
| Q312 25€403C Q314 25C633A J Q315 25C403C Q316 25C403C 0327 250 Q325 25C633A D328 122
! o " D1 Y BURST AMP CW ORIVE 2 , 350 4 W AMP cw 0sC = 10 AMP 2 16 AMP & . e a4
& > 0609 MZ-12 0604 2SA677 DEI3 SK-WS0 | A2 \Vﬁgasuewzcsgn | — (13- . 13} L s . {13y gl
. 5 = ¥ = i = i A N N 9l > gt ey s (14)
L L—<8) {8) = A - issi - i - - . s S — -
= = L =
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7-1. EXPLODED VIEW (1) 7-2. EXPLODED VIEW (2)

Y-22016-31-0

4 telescopic antenns { Serial No. 69, 249~7 1,249}
(Serial No. 69,249~ 71,249) X-43028.70.
. . -43028.10-0 !
knob ass’y, BRT control tapping screw, ®BV 3x8
3-705-343-00 8-983-139-70
X-43028-11-0 cover, selenium horizontal converter circuit
knob ass’y, VER control 0 rectifier block board (HC), complete SoRg I ; e 4-304-490-00 T i
- apping screw, @BV 3x8
\ 1-206-915-00 transformer ass’y, bracket, BRT and /
. high voltage resistor, R802 flyback ———J VER control
4007 4-304-494-00 tapping screw, @ BV 3x8 —a N~ -
'0)9 -057-00 tapping screw, with washer; o S i
a1~y Spring, control &P dx16 U e a @ j
X-43065-09-0 tapping screw, ® P 4x25 AV ECLR i . 4 tapping screw, © BV 3x8 =
'y rear cover ass'’y 207670304 500 k-8, high voltage adjust .@ (1 (( Il l £.304-488.00
3-701-418-01 4-304-605-00 bracket, antenna S = AN G insulating plate,
washer, 3.5mm dia carrying handle S (@ ‘!7 3 9% 1 BRT and VER control
26-131-52 i g W Spocee i e i L 2
1-526-131- magnet, beam alignment g €ctw, ‘with ’ 1 1.4 . . o 8-983-14215
8.983.139-55 i lug, 3mm dia. Q“:j.] i o £ el o i 124 antenna terminal board ass’y
socket circuit board (T), complete &2 4.304-49600 1 § 4-306-529-00
4-304-487-00 ’ tapping screw, with wesher; i , ®BV 3x12 4-304-621-00 g 1-417-0:
insulating plate, T board | ®P3x16 i it AFT shield case, main balun "3_.;!0-03
4 | 4-304-418-00 4-.”&52_200
N clamp, power supply cord 3701-453.00 AFT shield case, upper
i Poramsa 4.304623.00
x-:soss- 10-2 4-306-549-00 e s w‘"" Py o justmen o AFT shield case, bottom
~ cabinet ass’y grommet, power ly cord 467+ 3 L - 4
screw; ©P3x20 L supply 4-304-464-00 heat sink, H out transistor 8-983-139-25 - 3}3’9{;7%00 1 4
heat sink, VH board 4';302143‘0% il signal circuit board (S), ield case A, main
* b 3 wire clamp C, sma : complete 306-
¥ 1-526-130-61 tapping screw, i T el 0 transistor, H out ﬁIF sfgbﬂfm A, bottom
3 cap, anode BBV 3x10 screw, ®P 3x8 "ﬁ@\ \\\\5 ofF ," . jnats 5 RN | ci2rmp. powsr supply. cord 2] 4-306-530-00
4-304-493-00 | lock washer, external tooth; Q] 0 &1 - i pincu: 1 4-306-507-00 % VIF shield case A, upper
insulating plate, high voltage 3mm dia. 5 - = : b’ CT ol bracket, S board
4.304.511-00 BRAAE L TS CH ) e ey [ - f S, 1-532-078-00
.304-51 1 ; T * \ 4 s - 5324
i flange nut, 5 mm dia tanlom vertical and horizontal deflection % = A yeivE S5l b g ol Bl R
i b ‘;‘;ﬂ" screw, @P 4x10 e .‘;mm i 1% g : comp G i 2 ] tapping screw, mBV:ixe/ VIF shield case B, upper
%1 brackes, picture tube 3701-418.01 b - o oY 4.302.090.02 flo theene. L 8.983-13945
4-304-437-00 washer, 3.5 mm dia j hinge, VH board . 4 m b )mar c:lfrmr
«7~5  cushion, pictue tube ,@'/ o d o : e / i
x.‘."(ﬂﬁs-ﬂl-ﬂ - converter (Q802) @ SIF shield case, main -1 4;‘304-45’1;00
X 420650 ki i clamp, electrolytic capacitor
wood screw, © R 3.1x13 i 4.304-469.00 -/ ;ﬁﬁlﬂm upper tapping screw, © B
%2 % 8-983.142-65 i bl = o X ping screw, © BV 3x8
4-305-020-00 cabinet; left VHF tuner, BT-623EU. - mgzrgg ’s;rrw, X \\; < tapping serew, ~—__ v »
- - . 3 nut, ia.
ornamental frame, front Wood serew. ® B2 1%13 \ > taoping screw, © B8V 3x8) ] - transistor, = _205'433.”‘\/ gu ;0;,'4‘5-37 ggsi:tor i L ut, 3mm dia.
4-304-474-00 4.302.404.00 P Hilio i |CREa 102 10W .
”'7"9”" ::»/:” g tapping screw, with washer; - \ tapping screw, ® BV 3x8 ‘l F’Q’”' coated resistor, R90
converg, @ P4x16 @\ gy > < @ ) e B . (R |-
220181900 1-452-058-00 wood screw, ® R 3.1x13 \ e L :
spring, fine tuning knob . Mégnet, Rorizontal convergence \ % : ¢
g tapping screw, &' ~ sink, t
X-43044-06-00 NATEDLE, ® BV3x10 S5 sistors ?
‘y, fine tuni dial ass’y. SIS 4-306-528-00
ety i 1-502-299-00 ; o St spring, grounding
4-302-838-00 4-302.709 = speaker ®4 b / . R F 1.304.453-00 , 2 spacer, mica ;
spring, VHF channel spring, UHF dial 2 washer, 3.5mm dia. 4-304-609-00 8.983-142-35 4-302-978-00 ) "“.’25'57 400 De-1 “25)| frame, picture tube; lower, R\l -~ g—uzg"ﬁ}w " tapping screw, 4-306-540-00
selector knob 22 s supporting bracket, cabinet; right Bt credlt bourd BT conlbi grounding spring, picture tube ~, coil, degaussing; DC- ) . (S nsistor, ing, transistor gy 312 shield case,
(0 A 4-304-498.00 B i 1-222.383.00 tapping screw, BV 3x8 W) v out (@901){~ PR board
e s net, speaker 1-222-624-00 /i % } 1kQ2-8, CONTRAST control : el MY, el L5l
Solectar knob il 1-452.014-00 4.304.-485.11 80k§yD, VOL control —_ /'  apa ‘g\\f,\\ tapping screw, 4-304-483-00 > 4-304-469-00 —
N screw, ®P4x10 isk - holder, neon la § N ARV 0 BV 3x8 ’ bushing, degaussing coil —_ holder, transistor \ ;
~ . 8.735-300-00 magnet, small disk, . mp SN S - = " : 2 tapping screw, ©BV 3x8
X-43065-03-00 : sl 15 Vs e 1-519-060-00 9 A =i | o ~~__ tapping screw, ©BV 3x8 lock washer, external tooth;
knob ass'y, VHF channel selector 22 R ieoh M / . Y 1-534-630-22 4-304-458-00 3mm dia,
3 1-452-032-00 P CAS P-P cable reinforcement, chassis; lower
4-302-838-00 430650200 magnet, smail disk; ' 7 1-506-187-62 ;
spring, UHF L ornamental plate, 10mm diz screw, @ PS 3x6 Joael With o4 4-304-499-00
tuning knob 2 % 4 VHF/UHF channel knob £ N LA Z i e wire clamp E, small
X-43044-07-00 4-306-501-00 ~ et 1-581-599-00
.07- ! knob z apping screw, X wer tector circuit
knob ass’y, UHF tuning \@ g 5 OTIRmSNGH, plate, G0N Ko ,, tapping screw, ® BV 3x8 ; board (PP
4-302-306-00 & 4-004-201-00 4-302-352-00 \
X-43050.09-0 emblem, SONY 1-452.054-00 Tgere010, i washer, fiber sleeve tapping screw, ©BV 3x8
knob ass’y, PULL ON/VOL control . 4-305-035-00 magnet, rubber ferrite ring Py &y VA 4-306-370-00
knob, AFT switch T / g taping screw, holder, delay line i e N
4.306.523.00 5 8BV 3x8 4.302-736-00 e
S ornamental plate, control knob, q ~ i bushing, C board transistor, power
L e G ng, 3-701-417-00
P transparent ‘ : /) s & oS iairs protect (Q606) 2.056-666-00 wire clamp
knob ass'’y, CONTRAST control 4-007.057-00 _/ - ‘ chroma circuit board (C), 1-427.307-00 3.701-163.01 wire ceamp. & mm dle.
spring, control knob 4.305.-034-00 @ complete transformer, sound output: SOT screw, with lock washer,
spacer, AFT switch 4-304-162-00 @P3x12
’ - - bracket, delay line 4-306-532-00
= CW shield case, main
x--mmaw/ X-43050-08-0 . / o 4-306-534-00
knob ass’y, COLOR TONE contral  knob ass’y, COLOR control . Note: = | ~5 : X-43065-01-0 mask ass’y +30603500 T o, it iw shield case, upper
4 1 ~1 : X-43065-09-0 rear cover ass'y 7 e \© 4-306-536-00 cu‘?;’fhfbﬁﬁm bottom
» s " 1D shield case, upper i
®1~5 : X-43065-10-2 cabinet ass’y e 4.306.537-00
. ® P
~ : changed portions i i P el ID shield case, bottom
A : t 1,
The new and foFmer parts are not interchangeable. * . 1-515-119-00 ot
X-43050-11-0 4-304-484-00 P-P cable switch, circuit breaker
tuner chassis assy insulating plate, UHF tuner Note: : changed portions.
1-222-387- .
3*9»&? COLOR TONE control The new and former parts are not interchangeable.
1-222-386-00
500k52-8, COLOR control
-l == =5 = — 16 —



www.freeservicemanuals.info KV-1300E KV-1300E

8. NEW VH BOARD PARTS LIST

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description : ’
C548 1-102-153-11 100p  +20% 2kV R533 1-244-691-11 5.6k
SEMICONDUCTORS CAPACITORS C549 1-101-810-11  100p +5% 500V R534 1-244-679-11 1.8k
: P IR L S o €550 1-102-973-11  100p +59 R535 1-244-679-11 1.8k
Q501 iandstgr  25CE30A unless otherwise noted. p = uuF. Cs51 1-102:074-11  0.001  *10% RS536 1-244-705-11 22k
Q502 transistor  2SC633A €552 1-101-004-11  0.01 +1004 R537 1-244-705-11 22k
Q503 transistor  2SC633A Cs501 1-102-947-11  10p 5% e e e s i pei R538 1-244-699-11 12k
Q504 transistor  28C1127 C502 1-108-632-11  0.033  *10% 100V mylar ESNES - o s R539 1-244-703-11 18k
Q505 transistor ~ 2SC1124 €503 1-108-632-11  0.033  *10% 100V mylar EEAS . T o oaemaman s R540 1-244-691-11 5.6k
Q506 transistor ~ 28C633A €504 1=199549141 1 +150% 50V electrolytic €556 1-102-978-11  220p 5% R541 1-244-637-11 33
Q507 transistor ~ 2SC633A C505 1-108-634-11  0.047  *10% 100V mylar €557 1-108-632-11  0.033  *10% 100V mylar R542 1-244-689-11 4.7k
Q508 transistor  2SC1124 €506 120139541 4.7 +138% 25V electrolytic €558 1-121-398-11 10 %% 25V electrolytic | R543 1-244-625-11 10
Gaie o L e C507 1-108-638-11 0.1 £10% 100V mylar €559 1-101-004-11  0.01 +1%0q, R544 1-244-679-11 1.8k
Q510 transistor  2SC633A €508 1-121-405-11 33 +19% 50V electrolytic C560 1-121-656-11 330 9% S0V electrolytic R545 1-244-713-11 47k
Q511 transistor  2SC926A C509 1-106-212-12  0.047 5% 100V mylar C561 1-105-713-12  0.01 +10% 100V mylar R546 1-244-673-11 1k
C510 1-106-188-12  0.0047 +5% 100V mylar C562 1-108-704-11 0.1 +10% 200V mylar R547 1-244-715-11 56k
D501 diode 1T22 cs11 1-106-184-12  0.0033  +5% 100V mylar R548 1-244-691-11 5.6k
D502 diode 1T22 c512 1-108-638-11 0.1 +£10% 100V mylar R549 1-207-471-11 4.7 %LW  wirewound
D503 diode HFSD-1C C513 1-121-246-11 4.7 %% 160V electrolytic RESISTORS RS§50 1-244-633-11 22
. d?ode g o TIIe i 1108% _—y All the resistors are in ohms, £5%, %W and carbon i vl o =
D505 diode 1T22A C515 1-105-729-13  0.22 +£10% 100V mylar vimsastions v gram sl R552 1-202-794-11 33k IW  composition
D506 diode 1T22A C516 1-121:768-11 © 10 +'%% 160V electrolytic R553 1-244-691-11 5.6k
D507 diode HFSD-1Z C517 1-102-219-11  680p +20% 1kV R501 1-244-693-11 6.8k RS54 1-244-899-11 12k W
D508 diode SB-2 cs518 1-106-212-12  0.047 +5% 100V mylar R502 1-244-701-11 15k R55S 1-244-673-11 1k
50D . o saseadieas C519 1-108-549-11  0.68 +10% 200V mylar R503 1-244-665-11 470 R556 1-244-717-11 68k
D510 diode VEQD €520 11919%1-31 519 #1999 160V electrolytic R504 1-244-663-11 390 R557 1-244-719-11 82k
D511 diode 1T40 cs521 1-121-918-11 4.7 +%2% 100V electrolytic R505 1-244-660-11 300 BB et e
D512 diode 1T40 €522 1-121:919-11 47 9% 160V electrolytic R506 1-244-687-11 3.9k L S e e
D513 diode HFSD-1Z €523 1-121-416-11 100 %% 25V electrolytic R507 1-244-687-11 3.9k R560 1-244-657-11 220
€524 1-121-396-11 4.7 +98% 50V electrolytic R508 1-206-017-11 1.8k 2W metal oxide | RS561 1-244-873-11 1k VW
SRS501 1-800-032-00  varistor TD-80 €525 1-101-810-11  100p 5% 500V R509 1-244-697-11 10k RAED. e o cheeseteeos
C526 1-108-634-11  0.047 £10% 100V mylar R510 1-244-703-11 18k R563 1-244-675-11 1.2k
cs27 1-121-405-11 33 %% 50V electrolytic RS11 1-244-667-11 560 R564 1-244-899-11 12k VW
C528 1-121-738-11 10 %% 50V electrolytic RS12 1-244-671-11 820 R565 1-244.897-11 10k W
C529 1-108-626-11  0.01 *10% 100V mylar R513 1-244-693-11 6.8k R566 1-211-932-11 27 VsW
Cs30 1-108-626-11  0.01 *10% 100V mylar R514 1-244-685-11 3.3k R567 1-244-705-11 22k
€531 1-131-158-11 10 £20% 16V electrolytic R515 1-244-669-11 680 R568 1-244-681-11 2.2k
CoILS C532 1-121-479-11 22 W% 16V electrolytic R516 1-244-649-11 100 R569 1-244-697-11 10k
0533 1-127-024:01° 22 *20% 10V electrolytic R517 1-244-696-11 9.1k R570 1-244-709-11 33k
L501 1-407-552-00 1.5 mH, micro inductor (alox) R518 1-244-669-11 680 R571 1-244-671-11 820
L502 1-459-059-00 12 mH, dynamic convergence C534 1-121:39140 -~ & #38% 50V electrolytic R519 121145341 1k VoW R572 1-244-667-11 560
L503 1-459-074-00 6.8 mH, horizontal centering €535 140490741 - 20 +20% 100V electrolytic R520 1-244-675-11 1.2k R573 1-206-080-11 82 IW  metal oxide
L504 1-407-346-00  200uH, spook choke C536 1-101-006-11 0.047 %% ol oo = e e R574 1-206-688-11 10k 2W metal oxide
L505 1-407-553-00  82uH, line choke €537 1-121409-11 47 %% 16V electrolytic BE - s e e R575 1-244-675-11 1.2k
L506 1-407-193-21  680uH, micro inductor C538 1-121-450-11 2.2 ilfg% S0V electrolytic R523 1-202-792-11 22k 1W composition R598 1-244-641-11 47
L507 1-407-364-00  3.3uH, spook choke €539 |SIBTIsR T 0 £20% 16V tantalum R524 1-206-145-11 68 3W metal oxide | RS599 1-244-709-11 33k W
L508 1-407-190-00  10uH, micro inductor C540 1=121-75141 330 %% 6.3V electrolytic RS25 e
L509 1-407-190-00  10uH, micro inductor C541 1-102-002-11 680p  *10% 500V R526 1-244-683-11 2.7k VR501 1-222-725-00  20k-B, adjustable (H FREQ control)
L510 1-459-059-00 12 mH, micro inductor C542 1-105-751-12  0.0068 *10% 200V mylar R527 1-206-110-11 33 1W metal oxide VRS502 1-223-019-00  300-B, adjustable (TILT control)
L515 1-407-364-00  3.3uH, micro inductor C543 e R528 1-244-681-11 2.2k VR503 1-223-017-00  50-B, adjustable (H CENT control)
CERE = - T ey R529 1-207-241-11 5 0.65A fuse VR504 1-222-725-00  20k-B, adjustable (PIN control)
T501 1-437-030-00  transformer, horizontal drive; HDT C545 1-102-973-11  100p 59 R530 1-207982-11 27 0.65A fuse VR505 1-222-344-00  5k-B, adjustable (H SIZE control)
T502 1-439-134-00  transformer, horizontal output; HOT C546 1-102-973-11  100p 5% R531 1-244-893-11 6.8k AV VR506 1-222-512-00  10k-B, adjustable (V SIZE control)
T503 1-435-008-00  transformer, vertical blocking; VBT C547 = eseescmemseeses R532 1-244-715-11 56k VR507 1-222-512-00  10k-B, adjustable (V LIN control)

— 17 — — 18 —
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Page 43, 44, WAVEFORMS

© 1.4Vpp (H) © 11vpp H) ® 3.8Vvpp (V) @ 580Vp-p (H) @ 0.4vpp (H)

e

@ 1.4vpp (H) © 7Vop(H) ® 13vpp (V) @ 20Vpp (H) @ 09Vpp (H)

S P

AN TS

OO

o o P

© 160Vpp (H) @® 7vpp (H) ‘® 110Vep (V) @ 8.4Vpp (H) @ 56Vp-p (H)

sy -

O °Vvpp (H) ® 250vpp (H) ® 28vpp (V) @ 1.0Vpp (H) @ 13Vpp (H)

N i 0 T

T T
©® 350Vpop (H) ® 6vpp (V) @ 140Vp-p (H) @ 05Vpp (H)
O 9pp (H @ 120Vpp (H) @ 42vpp (H) @ 13Vpp (H)
f r‘ho_ ’
@ 10Vpp (H) ® 61vpp (V) @ 820Vpp (H) @ 4.2Vpp (H) @ 13Vpop (H)
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CORRECTION

No. 1
April. 1972

@ o0.28Vvpp (H) @ 2.7vpp (H)

The service manual KV-1300E has some printing errors. The following
details are informations for corrections or modifications of the service manual.

@ 20vpp (H) @ 1.4vpp (H)

1. Page 22, INDICATION 5 in the table

v.l.‘.‘.‘.’."fu"-l|’{|!:“li’.!.’(‘»J-\UWH.{ ~MAmAM, A~ Change the sentence as follows:

5. Adjust VIFT-1, CV201 and IF coil of VHF

@ ovop (H) tuner to obtain 50% height at 34.47 MHz
and 38.9 MHz. Tune the three trap

coils VIFT-T1 (40.4MHz trap), VIFT-T2

(33.4MHz trap) and VIFT-T3 (31.9MHz

trap) to minimize the specified frequency.

@ svpp (H) @ 10vpp (H)

4.43 MHz

NI

@ 15vpp (H) @ 0.05vpp (H)

4.43 MHz 2. Page 23, PREPARATION AND REMARKS 1

of the Detector Output Level Adjustment

Change the sentence as follows:

1. Connect a scope to the emitter of Q207.

@ o0.8Vvpp (H)

@ 85vpp (H) @ 7.0vpp (H) @ 12vpp (H)

@ 1.2vpp (H) @ 2.8Vpp (H) @ 20vpp (H) @ 1.6Vpp (H)
CAUTION

When the circuit breaker (S902) is frequently
turned off, do not keep the circuit breaker in ON
position. Check and repair the set referring to the
TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE on page 12.

SONY CORPORATION
© 1972

2D0680-1 = B = Printed in Japan
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SUPPLEMENT odk e

Subject: Electrical and Mechanical Changes

This supplement updates the service manual to include production
changes on circuit and mechanical parts.
File this supplerent with the service manual.

1. CHANGED PARTS LIST

Ref. No Former Part New Part No./ Applicable Serial No./
- ; Value Part Value Associated Circuit Board
I1C202 MS5134P CX-089D 58,941 ~ , S board
D602 10D-2 10D-4 19,001 ~ , PR board
SR901 TRR0M sa0 vis 15 1asiao sy Diissteianiagne 39,000~ , Speaker circuit
1-407-187-00
L210 12uH 5.6uH 58,941 , S board
L509 10uH ~ B 47,701 ~ , VH board
1-407-189-00
*L i 14 ]
308 15uH 8.2uH 19,00 , C board
C233
1-121402-11
F/16V
£239 33uF/1 BuF  +i3% §0V elsctalytic unknown S board
C246
3 1-121-391-11
252 F i
23 10uF/25V 1 uF +78% S0V electrolytic 19,001 , S board
1-102-942-11
*
i e 5pF  +0.5pF SOV ceramic
1-102-959-11
* ~
C353 12pF 22pF 5% SOV contiia 19,001 , C board
1-101-455-11
#C35
s o 1000pF $20% 50V ceramic
0.47uF/50V 1-106-753-12 g
a0 electrolytic 0.01uF *10% 200V mylar b s & S
*(C452 i e 19,001 ~ , C board

47pF 5% 50V ceramic

SONY.
SERVICE MANUAL
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3-1. MOUNTING DIAGRAM — S Board —

Serial No. 19,001~

Chassis No. SCC-22A
SCC-22B
SCC-22C

KV-1300E

KV-1300E

28C1129
28C1128

17261
1T40

T211 212
T206 VR202
VR203

Note: The parts marked ® are mounted on the conductor side.
#” shows the changed part.

— 4 —
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Ref. No Former Part New Part No./ Applicable Serial No./
# : Value Part Value Associated Circuit Board
€559 0.01uF/50V
. 1-105-741-12 19,00]~ ) VH board
0.001uF+10% 200V mylar
*R370 270 ohm | e
19,001 ~ C board
1-244-709-11 , s
R384 39k ohm $6% altir
L R otk 23,501 ~62,100, VH board
15k ohm
“R527 27k ohm ;'2}?6'11“'11]“, e
9k ohm metal oxide 62,101 ~ . VH board
“RS575 15k ohm | e -
1-244-643-11 i
ROA P 39,001 , speaker circuit

Note: All resistance values are in 5% %W carbon type unless otherwise indicated.

The parts marked * or

2. INTERCHANGEABILITY

Former and new complete circuit boards are interchangeable, thereby all the part numbers for complete

should be replaced altogether should replacement of any one of them be required.

circuit boards have not been changed. They represent both former and new complete circuit boards.

3. DIAGRAMS
Mounting Diagram
SeBoatd— o page 3
CalBhard s il e i page 5
3 G T SR S | page 7
Schematic Diageanm ..o page 10
4, EXPLODED VIEWS
All mechanical changes are given in this diagram ............ See page 13.
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3-2. MOUNTING DIAGRAM — C Board —

2 o VH board o W boara fo W board| These should Be replaced altogether should 1o VH beard to S board o W board
Serial NO. 19,001 e @ 0 o replacement of any one of them be required 9 m -
- arts Location
Chassis No. SCC-22A GRY i | WHT/GRN WHT/VLT GRY/GRN
SCC-22B
SCC-22C

| a.ic D ADJ.
I ™
| : LE! 54
lLl ,,,,,, - R331.180 5k "!2"
g 373 3 o B : - Yl‘ ! !ﬁv'

[ %
= ,
3 oo
2ok -

Q306 D301
Y ?‘?ﬁ D302
ALK "
o "3 v S S e || vraa
& A N 6P | ; 0311
Q308 AV 1 Q308 D303
L Q307
& : 1 ol :;_!,:"?:v e Q314
, 7 8, Q304
o——W—0
@ " 3 R335 R347 e i 0305 Q305
Q312
/ 340 c32 e a4 ' sV
S R320" Raz) Rate 183'01? %a'?ji T304
n436 2 15K I R3l7 Lo
2SC633A : " ot Q320 307
4.
2SC403C & W Iag 0 T WL VR303
K Y : C3i2/0,047
1 : ; Q309
i ) PEIOL . B
GRY/BLU 301
i = & £ f“/ 3 o
1K-B r I 2= I O
ay ad
c310
. 4.8V O
R360 L R3T R3I5 2.2K Q151
12K o Y j_c,* K
i 4 10
€ i ¥ I I R355
H i 46V 268
’ : : T8
E £340 2 i

D314
[ g oSt
12K R314 10K Q303| pa17 T303
S WV Q331
. D322
. 32 & a S Icw 310 2 | S0, o Q3o D323
c333 1209 R354 0.047. €, . ML \ A Sorial No. 40 501 ~ D321
Ecs 150 a2 ———— AR . = | el No.40.501 e
B Al i 4 V3ol e
= = = % 5 B 3 Q330 | D328 VR301
2SA677 7 o . ™Y ; . . s
s 129 ' . - _c R307. — fo VRO C )
0001 'I‘ 16V A= iy f ; x Q324
274 gpop 5 I 5 r €306 YEL
o @ 50 & . R - i 404 190 <38V g2
T5 L] | = ? ¥ N S -, ; Q322
™ " "Raor| (R R387 R39s| R %80
392
1K lkcm css‘rK Hate e 1 fpoape g
s Y B %a"’ S i LB e 5 ay 8 s : 8 Q302 T308
I H ; i 302 Q316
4 =3 I T "N\ 4 1 I - : : by % - b scesan” 1o G 305
for| T R394 RPIE W T ‘ \ 2.2K 100K j 5122V D325
240 &1 a2 P ARG s S waa o a301 ago1
= 35K D ., S g < R I i 25¢403¢ T302
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% fo S board S
53 18 . 6.01
L1 ar.
8 BKG BIBKE 68uH Al L1354 ok 7% BLK
. ci54 4.43MHz Ral4
7P i 150 fo VR901(C )
GRN BLU RED JBELM GRN

RED WHT
WHT/
ORG
to T board to T board to T board to W board to VH board
R702 R701 R Q : 6

mwbodrdo

yReoa oo ncotecor @) 1o a1 @) Note: 1. The parts marked ® are mounted on the conductor side.

2. This circuit board is interchangeable with former circuit
board that has CA board on it.
# shows the changed part.
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3-3. MOUNTING DIAGRAM — VH Board —

Serial No. 19,001~
Chassis No. SCC-22A

KV-1300E

KV-1300E

SCC-22B
- 1o HC boord LBO4 to C board
SCC-22C e wrei@® ®
5 Ay = 1o HCheor i 10 HC board
’_J MWHT/ORG e o
10 FBT ° RED g
IBLU/ WHT ¢202 o rer(@ 1
A7P/1KV RED RS ! IGRY/ YEL bec W
L p—— :
1.
s $50% |
1 X: bt
RS i
4 \ v I
g H K
1o HV board " 'F‘S%Tz
o 22K
(o == ! 0RG 2
Q505 10 PR me .
25Cii24 i W = ity
v S Er £z
R 3 ) 2 . : Serial No, 47,701
to FBT e‘ e e
0. 1 7
= 7
K x T -
7
I % €521 &
Pl
i |
L T 1
1 —
1903 cY 1 | 1I
= h 2 :
D
Seal No. 23501 ~62,100 —~7 bl 1 /WHT
i‘) . v T 5V,
16V GRN/WHT VR902
o < - 20K-8
X [V o)
e
; 2]
67
\ = I 3
1.
WHT IGRN [WHT/ BRN BLU [BLK [GRY [WHT/GRN
Serial No. 62,101~ i
n'l;h-nf !-mee 'ncbomd. n:cd to PRboard  to PR board 1o C board
ocus
Parts Location
o Q509 Q508
a Q505 Q503 Q504 Q507
Q510 0502 as01
D512 D511 D508 D513 D507
D D504 D503 : D505
D510 D501 D502 D506
VRSO3 VR508
ADJ. VR505
VR506 yR507 VR502 VR504 VR501

Note: The parts marked ® are mounted on the conductor side.

4 shows the changed part.

1T22
1T22A
1T40

HFSD-1C
HFSD-1Z

&

KV-1300E
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3-4. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
Serial No. 19,001~ Chassis No. SCC-22A, SCC-22B, SCC-22C
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4. EXPLODED VIEWS (1)

{

- Y-22016-31-0
telescopic antenna
X-43028-1

00
knob ass’y, BRT control

X-43028-11-0
knob ass’y, VER control

4-007-057-00
" spring, control,
A T~1 X-43065-09-0
rear cover ass’y

tapping screw, with washer;
“P4x16

.7 tapping screw, ® P 4x25

2-076-703-04
3-701-418-01 4-304-605-00
washer, 3.5 mm dia carrying handie bracket, antenna
1-452-039-21
;’,;,3,33;33,’,;5’2“ i - 1-526-131-52 magnet, beam alignment S

tapping screw, with washer;
@P4x16

4-304-496-00

tapping screw, with washer;
2P 3x16

4 1 4-304-418-00

3.701-100-01 8-983-139-55

4-302-338-00 screw, with washer;
. = ®Pdax12 4-304-487-00
holding bar, deflection yoke”—%\ insulating plate, T board !

clamp, power supply cord
3-701-104-02 X-43065-10-2 (brown) N
:'PWJ s?gew X-43065-10-7 (white) 4-306-549-00
X

= cabinet ass'y

grommet, power supply cord
Serial No. 19,001~

4-007-047-00

4-302-336-00
: bracket, deflection yoke

- 1-526-130-61

screw, @ P 3x20

o

tapping screw, 4-304-605-00
flange nut, 5 mm dia P 4x12

| grommet, power supply cord
cap, anode } o Serial No. up to 19,000
4.304-493.00 i A B : = 4-306-521-00
insulating plate, high voltage magnet, vertica # 5 =~ e5 rso:gl:e;,’apouv;ar mwfggago’d
4-304511-00 2 I - be
|

i
4-302-317-00 23 carrying handle

H

|

|

L T >
tapping screw, ©P4x10 nut, plate S
4-304-467-00 nut, 3mm dia. o ; ; iy o
w1 bracket, picture tube 3.701-418-01 { ' ' T, ‘ 5 1-5.34—58700
4-304-437-00 washer, 3.5mm d'f'a—,@/ iy ' cord, power supply
& 1~5 cushion, picture tube : H !
X-43065-01-0 : .
. ping screw; i
mask ass'y. A @BV 3x10 1t
i

: '
% 2 4-305-020-00

ornamental frame, front \\
L

® 3 4-304-608-00
supporting bracket,
cabinet; left

wood screw, ® R 3.1x13

wood screw, @ R 3.1x13

spring, control knob

4-304-474-00 R
convergence ;agp‘;:gmwew, with washer;
4.301-819-00 : ! 3 = = 1-452-058-00 wood screw, ® R 3.1x13
spring, fine tuning knob -2 S magnet, horizontal convergence
; 1-457-091-00 (Serial No. 19,001~ )
X-43044-06-00 X-43065-05 e 3 p s
knob ass’y, fine tuning dial ass’y, UHF : d:ﬂii;zg ;Zm(f"m W)
4.302-838-00 4-302709 ] ! Yy - .4
spring, VHF. channel spring, UHF dial i N i 4-304-609-00
selector knob N c supporting bracket, right
4-302-322-00 - .
spacer, VHF channel n §
e > e, 1-452-014-00
X-43065-03-00 . dN : (1 . magnet, smail disk;
knob ass’y, VHF channel selector % . #3 picture tube 15mm dia
4-302-838-00 ; ; . S ‘ 4-306-502-00 Lﬁfef%/ disk;
spring, UHF 3 £ - ornamental plste, 10mm dia :
tuning knob o B O : N \ ) i VHF/UHF channel knob .
. \i \ I X
43044.0, s 9 4-306-501-00 :
fnob as’y?%F tuning \‘ O ; D 2 . %5 ornamental plate, control knob
> 4-302-306-00
X-43050-09-0 % emblem, SONY 1-452-054-00 X-43024-01-0
knob ass’y, PULL ON/VOL control 4'3055_% Ta) & magnet, rubber ferrite ring permalloy ass’y
ki i ;
4-306-523-00 vk Note: % 1~5: X-43065-01-0 mask ass’y
ornamental plate, control knob; ; A 1~1: X-43065-09-0 rear cover ass’
S transparent Y y
X-43050-10-0 ® 1~5: X-43065- wn) cabi ss’
knob ass'y, CONTRAST control 4.007-057-00 5 65-10-2 (bro_ ) l.)met # ’sy
. X-43065-10-7 (white) cabinet ass’y

# : shows changed part

X-43050-08-0 ¥ : shows correction
_X-43050-07-0 :
knob ass’y, COLOR TONE control knob ass'y, COLOR control 3
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